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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

International Technology Environmental Services (ITES) was
retained by Ingersoll Rand to prepare a Preliminary Report. The
proposed scope of work will delineate the extent of any
contaminant plume in the soil and/or groundwater at the Ingersoll
Rand site located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro,
California.

The site contained three steel underground storage tanks, a 500
gallon waste o0il, a 5000 gallon gasoline and 10000 gallon diesel
fuel tank. The tanks were approximately twenty years old and were
located in the west parking lot.

The tanks passed an integrity test conducted by Dames and Moore
Tank Testing Service on 17 February 1987.

Subsequent integrity tests, conducted on 28 March 1989 by Paradiso
Construction Company, revealed the gasoline tank had undergonb
failure. An UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK )/
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT was filed with the San Leandro Fire
Department in May 1989, and the tank was emptied and closed by the
owner.

Tank excavation and removal activities were executed by ITES 10
October through 12 October 1989. Upon removal of the tanks and
associated piping, an inspection by a representative of the San
Leandro Fire Department revealed no v1sually apparent‘leaks ‘No

Soil samples were obtained under the direction of the San Leandro
Fire Department and were analyzed by PreC151on Analytlcal
Laboratory Analys rea’ 56 £ :

ITES proposes the drilling of eight boreholes and the install#tion
of three monitoring wells to evaluate the extent of soil and/or
groundwater contamination.
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28 November 1989

Kevin McNelis

Ingersoll-Rand Incorporated

942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipshurg, New Jersey 08865

RE: PRELIMINARY REPORT
1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
ITES Job #148025

Dear Mr. McNelis,

International Technology Environmental Services (ITES) was
retained by Ingersoll-Rand Corporation on 08 August 1989 to remove
three underground storage tanks from their property located at
1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California. Following the
tank removal activities of 10 October through 12 October 1989,
ITES prepared the enclosed Preliminary Report for initial site
agsessment. Future assessments should result in the production of
a Problem Assessment Report signed by a California Registered
Geologist. The Problem Assessment Report will delineate the
extent of any contaminant plumes in the seoil and or groundwater
and propose a potential remediation methodology.

ITES appreciates Ingersoll-Rand business and assures the client a
guality product. If you have any questions or concerns, please do
not hesitate to call ITES at (415} 372-9100.

Sincerely,

Petctars.

Larry Hudson
Project Manager

Regional Otfice
J585 Pachoco Boulevard « Martinez, Calforma 94553 « 415 372-9100

I Copporalion s wholly ownoed subsidiary of ntornational Technology Corporabion
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I. INTRODUCTION

International Technology Environmental Services (ITES) was
retained by Ingersoll Rand Corporation to prepare a Preliminary
Report leading to a Problem Assessment Report (PAR). The
proposed scope of work for the PAR is to delineate the extent of
any contaminant plume in soil/groundwater at the 1944 Marina
Boulevard site in San Leandro, California. (Figure 1)

II. SITE CHARACTERIZATION

A. SITE LOCATION

The site is located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro,
California, approximately 2.5 miles east of the San Francisco Bay.
The surrounding area is mainly commercial/industrial in character
and is bounded on the east by Highway 880. The Metropolitan
Oakland International Airport is located approximately 1.5 miles
to the northwest of the site, with the Estudillo Flood Canal lying
an estimated 2.3 miles to the south. The site is situated at an
estimated 27 feet above mean sea level (USGS San Leandro 7.5°
Topographic Sheet).

B. HISTORY

The site is owned by Bennett and Kahnweiler Associates of
Rosemont, Illinois. Westinghouse Electric operated the facility
until 1973 when Ingersoll Rand assumed the lease.

The site contained three, approximately twenty year old, steel
underground storage tanks, 500, 5000, and 10000 gallons
respectively. The 500 gallon tank contained waste oll which was
piped approximately eight feet southwest from the adjacent shop.
The 5000 gallon tank contained gasoline and the 10000 gallon tank
stored diesel fuel. The three tanks were located in the west
parking lot, adjacent to the shed storage area. (Figure 2)

No inventory records were kept for the tanks according to Don
Messerschmidt of Ingerscll Rand.

Tank integrity tests were conducted 02 February 1987, by Dames and
Moore Tank Testing Service. Precision testing results determined
the tank systems had not undergone failure. (Appendix A)

Subsequent integrity tests, conducted on 28 March 1989 by P#radiso
Construction Company, revealed the gasoline tank had undergone
failure, An UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT was filed with the San Leandro Fire
Department in May 1989, and the tank was emptied and closed by
theowner.

1
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The tank excavation and removal procedures werae executed by ITES
on 10 - 12 October 1989, Upon removal, tanks and associated
piping were visually inspected by Guy Pelham of the San Leandro
Fire Department. All tank systems appeared to be sound.

No stains or free product were noticea, however soils removed from
the 5000 gallon tank excavation exhibited a strong gasocline odor.

Soil samples were obtained under the direction of the San Leandro
Fire Inspector (Figure 2 Appendix B) and were submitted to IT
Analytical Services for analysis. All samples removed frof the

5000 gallon, gasoline tank excavation revealed the presenc¢ of
gasoline contaminants, Analysis of the sample removed from the

£ill end of the gasoline tank eéxcavation revealed: benzene at 39
parts per million (ppm), ethyl benzene at 83 ppm, toluene at 240

ppm, xylene at 470 ppm, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline (TPH - G) at 7770 ppm. Analysis of the vent end soil
revealed: benzene at 16 ppm, ethyl benzene at 35 ppm, toluene at -
110 ppm and TPH - G at 3200 ppm. A composite sample, Qbtained .
from the walls of the gasoline tank excavation, revealed: ‘benzene

at .84 ppm, ethyl benzene at 39 ppm, toluene at 71 ppm, xylene at
440 ppm and TPH - G at 6550 ppm.

The overburden soils from all three tank @xcavations revealed the
presence of gasoline contaminants, with diesel contaminants
encountered in only two. Analysis of the overburden soils from
the gasoline tank excavation revealed: ethyl benzene at 7.6 ppm,
toluene at 14 ppm, xylene at 110 ppm and TPH -G at 3100 ppm. The
overburden soil sample from the waste ojl tank excavation
revealed: .08 ppm ethyl benzene, .12 ppm toluene, 1.1 ppm xylene
and 40 ppm of TPH as diesel. The overburden soils from the diesel
fuel tank excavation contained: TPH as gas at 10 ppm, and TPH as
diesel at 320 ppm. A report of tank excavation activities and
laboratory analyses is enclosed as Appendix B,

An UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/
CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT was filed 23 October 1989 {Appendjix C),

C. SITE GEOLOGY/HYDROGELOLGY

The site rests on land reclaimed within the past 30 vears from .San
Francisco Bay (approximately 2.5 miles west) Hvariof. & dﬁ
A "o ArkIng 2 LoEs Based on the USGS Sa
Leandro, Calilornia 7.5 "Fopographic Shoet, suspected groundwater
[low is west-southwest towards the Bay, with yroundwater occurring
at an cstimated 15 feet bolow grade.
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According to Kelvin Hickenbottom of the Alameda County Public
Works, no municipal or private water wells arc located within a
2000 foot radius of the site. Water is provided by East Bay

Municipal Water district and is piped to the area from the Sierra
Nevada Mountains.

1T, FIELD INVESTIGATION

Based on State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB}, Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank Field Manual, May 1988 guidelines, drilling
of eight (8) boreholes and installation of three (3) wells 1is
required for contaminant plume delineation. ITES geosclentists
examined Ingersoll Rand site plans and available utility location
information (USA -Utility Alert Service) to reveal obstructions
and identify potential borehole and well locations (Figure 3}.
Drilling of the boreholes will allow for soil sampling and
classification. The installation of monitoring wells will allow

evaluation of groundwater flow direction and gradient, and enable
further groundwater sampling.

Drilling procedures will conform to California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Guidelines For

Addressing Fue)l Leaks, September 1985. Pertinent Sections of this
document are included in Appendix D to deseribe drilling, well
construction/development and sampling methods. Personal
protective equipment vtilized will meet the requirements
delineated in the INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY - STANDARD PROCEDURE
DOCUMENT (Appendix E).

All downhole eqguipment used in drilling and sampling of the wells
will be decontaminated. Each borehole will be drilled with a
steam-cleaned hollow-stem auger. Sampling equipment will be
scrubbed with a non-phosphate detergent, rinsed several times with
water, rinsed with methanol, and rinsed with distilled water.

Soil samples will be procured every five (5) feet, beginning at
five (5) feet below grade, and screened with a photoionization
detector (PID) for the presence of betroleum contaminants. The
deepest and/or most contaminated sample from each borehcle will be
submitted for laboratory analysis.

Well depths are anticipated to be 20 feet, with wells being
constructed of four (4) inch PVC casing and 0.010 inch slotted PvC
screen.  The projected screen interval is 15 feet.



HTERNATICNAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

Following well development, water levels will pe measured with an
electronic interface probe. If free product is encountered, the
thickness of the layer will be measured with the interface probe
and a graduated acrylic bailer. If free product is not
encountered, a water sample will be collected with a
decontaminated teflon bailer. For quality assurance, a distilled
water trip blank will accompany the samples at all times.

All soil and water samples collected from the borings angd wells
will be analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX)
and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gascline by modified
E.P.A. methods 8015, 8020, and 5030. Analyses will be performed
by International Technology Analytical Services (ITAS) Laboratory
in Santa Clara, California, Signed chain of custody forms will
accompany the samples at all times.

Monitoring well elevations and borehole locations will be surveyed
from an appropriate benchmark to 0.0l foot. The survey data will
be used to calculate well elevations, groundwater levels and
produce a groundwater elevation contour map.

Soil cuttings accumulated during the drilling process will be
stored in 17H drums. Decontamination ligquids and groundwater
removed during well development will be drummed in 17E drums. all
drums will remain on site pending waste characterization
analytical results. Once characterized, the wastes will be
removed to an approved disposal facility.
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
IV.I INTRODUCTION

This health and safety plan prescribes the work-place procedures
which will be followed during the soil and groundwater assessment
of the site located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro,
California. The provisions of this plan are mandatory for all IT
personnel and subcontractors assigned to this project. All
authorized visitors to the site will be reguired to abide by the
procedures. The requirements in this plan may change due to
changes in the work conditions, however, no changes will be made
without prior written approval of Colin Brownlow, the Health and
Safety Consultant and Larry Hudson, the Project Manager.

International Technology Corporation is committed to providing a
safe and healthful working environment for all its employees and
subcontractors (see ITC Pro. 9000 for IT s Health and Safety
Policy).

Iv.2 ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

Iv.2.1 Project Manager

IT s Project Manager will be Larry Hudson, who will be responsible
for oversight and management of the project. Colin Brownlow will
be responsible for the implementation and management of the Health
and Safety Plan.

v.2.2 Health and Safety Ccnsultant

Mr. Colin Brownlow, IT’s Health and Safety Manager in Martinez, CA
or his designee will visit the site pericdically and during
critical phases of the project. The Health and Safety Consultant
is responsible for preparation of this plan.

IvV.2.3 IT Site Representative/Safety and Health Officer

buring most of this project there will be one IT representative on

site. That representative Don Kubik Jr., will be responsible for
day to day implementation of the health and safety plan and
overall direction of subcontractor personnel. The L7

representative is empowered to stop all site work in the case of
violation ol the requirements of the health and saloty plan.

9
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IV.2.4 Other Project Personnel/Subcontractor

All project and subcontractor personnel will be respensible for

understanding and complying with the project health and safety
requirements.,

IV.3 HAZARD CHARACTERIZATION AND RISK ANALYSIS
Iv.3.1 Petroleum Contaminated Water and Soilsg

Soil and water beneath the site may be contaminated with gasocline.
Gasoline is a mixture of volatile aliphatic aromatic hydrocarbons.
Unleaded gasoline typically contains 26% arcmatic hydrocarbons
(principally benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene).

Unleaded regular gasoline typically contains 1-2% benzene. The
American Conference of Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) Threshold
Limit Value (TLV} and Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) for
gasoline vapor is 300 ppm 8-hour time weighted average (TWA) and
500 ppm l5-minute short term exposure limit.

Over exposure to gasoline vapor can cause depression of the
central nervous system. Inhalation of high concentrations of
gasoline can cause chemical pneumonia and/or pulmonary edema.
Repeated or prolonged skin exposure to gasoline or gasoline
contaminated materials can cause dermatitis or even blistering of
the skin,

Based upon IT’s experience with investigations of potentially
gasoline contaminated soils and water, overexposure of personnel
to gasoline vapor is unlikely. Personnel however may be exposed
to short term vapor concentrations approaching 100 ppm.
Respiratory protection plans will be directed to protecting
personnel from these transient exposures.

Iv.3.2 Brilling Activities

Various hazards are present during driiling and boring procedures,

---electrical hazards due to overhead and underground utility
lines

-—-excessive noise

-—-=—confinecd space

-=-moving portions of the drill rig
-—~falling of heavy overhead objects
---fall hazards due to working at hcights
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IV.4 SITE CONTROL

A site map has been attached to this plan. The areas where
drilling will occur, will be on the site, and will be barricaded
to prevent unauthorized access. Only authcorized personnel shall

be allowed on site Any unauthorized visitors must remain outside
the barricaded area.

The site is small enough that normal! voice communication can be

used. In the vicinity of the operating drill rig, common hand
signals will be used.

IV.5 TRAINING

IV.5.1. 1IT Personnel

All IT project personnel shall have completed 40 hours of gffsite
health and safety training, related to hazardous waste operations.
In general the IT personnel will have completed a combination of
internal training courses which meet the requirements of both the
interim and final Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) rule for Hazardous Waste and Emergency Response Operations
(29 CFR 1910.120). All IT supervisory personnel on site will have

completed an additional 8 hours of relevant health and safety
training.,.

IT personnel who may visit the site occasionally, and are unlikely
to be exposed to chemical hazards will have completed at least 24
hours of relevant health and safety training.

Any IT or contractor personnel operating specialized industrial
equipment such as forklifts, heavy equipment, drilling equipnent
etc. shall be able to demonstrate their competency in the safe
operation of such items.

IvVv.5.2 Subcontractor Personnel

All subcontractor personnel who are likely to be exposed to
hazardous materials either by inhalation or dermal contact shall
have completed 40 hours of off-site health and safety training,
accordance with the OSHA interim and final Hazardous Waste and
mergency Operations rule. Subcontractor personnel who are
required to work on the site for short periods of time (l-day or
less), and who will not be required to wear any protective
cgquipment, shall have completed at lcast 24d-hours of off-site
health and safety training.

in
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IV.5.,3 All Site Personnel

Prior to starting off the project, a kick-off salety meeting will
be held on the site. During this meeting all personnel will be
briefed on the requirements contained within the health and safety
plan, and will be told the site safety rules. The kick-off safety

meeting will be conducted jointly by the project manager and the
SHO.

At the beginning of each work shift, or whenever new personnel
arrive on the site, a tailgate safety meeting will be nheld. The
purpose of such neetings is to highlight health and safety
concerns and to ensure that employees are rully briefed on the
site work procedures to be followed during the shift. The
tailgate safety meetings will be conducted by the first line

supervisors. The project manager will review all tailgate safety
meetings.

Iv.6 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

All IT subcontractor personnel shall have successfully completed a
preplacement or annual update physical examination. This
examination shall have been designed to comply with regulatory

requirements for hazardous waste operations and shall include the
following:

. Medical and Occupational history form

. Physical Examination

. Blood Analysis

. Urinalysis

. Chest X-ray

. Pulmonary Function Test

. Audiogram
Electrocardiogram (if indicated during the
physical exam)

. Alcohol and Illegal Drug screening

Iv.7 GOVERNMENT AND IT STANDARDS

Currently the health and safety of workors performing hazardous
waste activities regulated by OSHA (29 CFR 1910.120).
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IT Corporation has internal procedures for hazardous waste

operations. The procedures relevant to this site will be attached
and are as follows:

. Hazardous Materials Site Mitigation (I?C PRO 9532.2)

. Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (ITC
PRO 9532.10A)

The OSHA PEL for gasoline vapor is 300 ppm averaged over an
eight-hour period. The 15-minute short term exposure limit is 500
ppm, To ensure that no project workers are over-exposed to
hydrocarbon vapor IT has instituted a project standard of 50 ppm

for gasoline vapor. Respiratory equipment i1s regquired above this
level.

Iv.8 PROTECTIVE MEASURES
IvVv.8.1 Personnel Protection

All project personnel shall wear safety glasses, safety boots or
shoes, long-sleeved shirts and pants. When in the immediate
vicinity of drilling operations, personnel shall also wear hearing
protection. Personnel will wear nitrile gloves, neoprene hoots
and polytyvek coveralls when handling potentially gasoline
contaminated soils and liguids. Please see the attached ITC
Procedures 9561D and 9560D for descriptions of IT s respirator and
personal protective equipment programs. (Appendix F)

IvVv.8.2 Utilities

During drilling or boring activities, the drill rig shall be at
least ten feet from overhead power lines. all underground
utilities shall be located before boring and drilling activities
commence .

1v.9 AIR MONITORING

Site air monitoring will be carried out to ensure that ITES
personnel are not over-exposed to hydrocarbon vapor. The airborne
hydrocarbon vapor levels will be monitored several times each day
using elther a photoionization detector (PID) or colorimetric
indicator tubes.

[[ the PID or colorimetric indicator tube samples indicate that

hydrocarbon vapar levels arc 50 ppm or greater, then daily air
samples will be collected [rom represontative project personal

Y
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using charcoal tube sampling methods (0SHA Method 1M151340).
Personnel will be notified in writing of the results of any
personal air samples and their significance. A copy of this
report will be maintained in the employee’s medical surveillance
file.

Iv.10 ACCESS AND DECONTAMINATICN

IV.10.1 Access

Access to the project work area zones shall be regulated and
limited to authorized persons. A daily log shall npe rRept of atl
persons entering such areas. The work area 1tself shall be
cordoned off using barrier tape or other suitable barriers.

IV.10.2 Decontamination

Due to the low toxicity of the material involved (gasoline}, the
anticipated low levels of contamination, and the minimal hazard
posed by spread of contaminated soil, formal decontamination
procedures will not be reguired. The following site requirements
will be enforced:

. Eating, drinking and smoking within the work area
are prohibited.

. Project personnel may eat, drink or smoke outside
the work area, only if they have washed their hands
and face,

. An emergency eye wash station shall be located on
the Jjob site adjacent to the work area.

Any potentially contaminated equipment will either be disposed of,
or washed off with socap and water.

Any equipnent used in the contaminated zone should be washed with
soap and water before it is removed from the site,

Iv.1l1 EMERGENCY RESPONSE

In the event of an emergency such as a sickness, injury or fire,
the following procedures will be followed:

. Bmergency procoedures will be initiated by che (irst
person recognizing the emergency situation. This
person shall imnediately notity the 10 si1te
reprosentative.
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The designated IT First Aid /CPR provider and a
procject member shall provide assistance to any
injured or sick employee. In the case of suspected
release of toxic material, these personnel shall
first don protective suits and self-contained
breathing apparatus. The injured employee will
first be moved to a safe location, before any
attempt at treatment is made.

A project member will be designated to call the
emergency services number (911) to obtain paramedic
or fire department assistance if it is needed. Any
injured employees will be taken to:

St. Rose Hospital
27200 Calaroga Avenue
Hayward, California
(415) 782-6200

In the event of a fire on the project site, IT
personnel will immediately notify the San Leandro
Fire Department at: (415) 577-3319. while waiting
for assistance from the fire department, project
personnel will use available fire extinguishers (if
safe to do so} to extinguish the fire.

Any injuries or incidents which have the potential to result in an
injury will be recorded by the IT site representative on the
supervisor ‘s employee injury report form. This form, when
completed by the site representative, shall be forwarded to the IT
project manager, profit center manager and the IT Corporate Health
and Safety Department.
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I DAMES & MOORE
Tank Testing Service
500 Sansome Street
San Francisco, California 94111-3292
l!’ (415) 433-0700

Tank Owner: Ingersoll-Rand Test Date: 02/17/87
l Tank Address: 1944 Marina Blvd. Tank No.: B
San Leandro, Ca 94577 . Product: Diesel

Capacity (gal): 10000
‘\ttenﬁ;ion: Ray Kranzusch (415)-357-9131

following are the results of precision tests conducted in accordance
l:ith NFPA 329 and State of California criteria on the tank noted above.

lEX] System tested tight. [ ] Test indicates a leak. [ 1 Test was inconclusive.

__...__....._.__...__..-_——._.__....-_.-.._-._‘-__.-......_-........—-.___....,----—-..-_......._._-.___.-...__.-...._-...._—_......__-...,--__..-..__-..__.,..._

est period: Lower elevation 59 minutes/Upper elevation 105 minutes. (%)

[X] Test has similar gain/loss at both elevations;indicates a tight system,
[ 1 Tank test at elevation ___ inches showed ( ) of __ gal/hour.
l{X] Piping/system test at elevation 101 showed (loss) of _0,0271 gal/hour.

| X] Test at elevation 157 showed (loss) of 0.0200 gal/hour. ‘

l[ ] Test indicates tank is tight.

| ] Loss/gain attributed to thermal contraction/expansion.
t ] Correction for thermal expansion/contraction was gal/hr.
] Gain attributed to vapor pocket.| ] System must be vented and retested.
"' } Retest must be scheduled (see attached Recommended Procedure). -

.-——....__—........_...._-—-—.-..—..__—...-.-..—--......_.—-.__..._-.-.-..__..........._-..-—.—.-._—_.._-_..—..—.....———.—-.—.-—_-.....—-...-._.--—-—_.-..—-._....__—.

l COMMENTS
This tank and it s associated pPlumbing have been precision
l tested and found to be not leaking.

Iested by: Maynard Geisler Signature: 7%%&/% :

iate: 02/17/87

(¥) Elevations are measured from bottom of tank.
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DAMES & MUDRE
TESTING SERVICE
DATA SHEET

TANK

Owiner- :
Addr gy

Inguorsoll-Rand
1944 Marina Blwvd.
San Leandro, Ca
GAINT7

Contact: (415) ~3F57-9131

Ray kFrarnzusch

TaANE DATA
Tank Mumber: B
Operator: Ingersoll-Rand
1244 Marina Blvd. Type of
San l.eandro, Ca %4377 jrump
Capacity: 10000 gallons.
Froduct: Diesel
TAME DIMENSIONS
Di ameter : 95 inches. Top of
Lo top
Lengtihe 228 inches.
Fill Pipe Diameter: 4 inches. Eottom
to Lop
MISCELLANEGUS -
Date/btime system was filled: unknown
Type of producl used to fi11l: Diesel
Coetficient of enpansion for prodoaclb: O.0034500
Depth Lu groundwater (34 known) s anblioown
Comments: Mo waber in tank.

Splawh lLube nol removed upoh arrival.

fest. Conduchtod By: Maynard Geisler

+

Teast Dale:

O2/17/87
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Construction
materials

unknown

Suction

Vapur retovery

system: none

i1l pipe

of tank: 4% inches,

of tank

of fills 140 inches.



TANKE TESTING SERVICE
TEST REFORT

l RAMES & MDORE
Ownier 1 Ingersoll-Rand Test Date: QL/17/87
fAddress: 19244 Marina Blwvd.
I San Leandro, Ca

Q4577
lCt:n:)Lé.u;L: Ray Kranousch (4150 ~357-9131

l TEST DATA
Tant dNumber: B
ITest e H 1 Time Start:s 0974
Elevation in Tank: 101 inches. . Time Finishs: 1075
ll"rudt_tct Temperature: 16.40 Deqg. C. Ambient Temperature: 20,00 Deqg. C.
.Calibr‘ation: Calculation Data:
Start: 100 ml 27.0 lines. Time: 20 minutes.
l End : 100 ml 3I9.0 lines. Number of lines: 20,0
Calculation:
100 ml cal. 20,0 lines
—————————————— b T e — e ®O&60 = 10Z.5484 al Zhour.

9.0 lines cal., IO aminutes
Results:

Test shows a loss of 102,564 ml/hour. ¢ 0.0271 dal/hour)



TEST DATA
Tank MNumbmr: R
Test Mo 2
Elevation in Tanl: 157 inches.

Froducl Temperature: 146,80 Deg. C.

Calibrationg

Start: 100 ml 42.0 lines.

End 100 mi 40,0 lines.
Calocul ation:

100 wml cal. 18.0 lines

42,0 lines cal. 34 minules

Fesul bs:

Test shows a loss of 75.630 ml ‘hour.,

e B Traonr o -

Time Start: 17355
Time Finish: 13540

Ambient Temperaturs: 20

Calcoculation Data:

Times 34 minutes.
Number of lines:

7I3.630 ml hour.

¢ 0.0200 gal/hour)

JO0 Deq.

18,0

e.



DAMES & MOORE
l Tank Testing Service .
500 Sansome Street
San Francisco, California 94111-3292
l (415) 433-0700

Tank Owner: Ingersoll-Rand Test Date: 02/17/87
Tank Address: 1944 Marina Blvd. Tank No.: A
San Leandro, Ca 94577 Product: Regular

Capacity (gal): 5000
I\ttention: Ray Kranzusch (415)-357-9131

ollowing are the results of Precision tests conducted in accordance
ith NFPA 329 and State of California criteria on the tank noted above.

[x] System tested tight. [ ] Test indicates a leak. [ ] Test was inconclusive.

] Test has similar gain/loss at both elevations;indicates a tight system.
X] Tank test at elevation _94 inches showed (gain) of _0.0627 gal/hour."

X1 Piping/system test at elevation 123 showed (gain) of 0.1689 gal/hour.
] Test at elevation showed ( ) of gal /hour.
[ ] Test indicates tank is tight.

qest period: Lower elevation &7 minutes/Upper elevation 63 minutes. (%)

] Correction for thermal expansion/contraction was gal/hr.

] Gain attributed to vapor pocket.{ ] System must be vented and retested.
'-] Retest must be scheduled (see attached Recommended Procedure).

.X] Loss/gain attributed to thermal contraction/expansion.

_.-.-_.__-....._.—_—-.._.—-...-.._.._......—.____-__.,.__...._—.__.....__....__.-.-_.-....-.._....—_.-_—_._-........__.._—...._.....--..—....__..__.-_.....

COMMENTS

This tank and it s associated plumbing have been precision
tested and found to be not leaking.

+) Elevations are measured from bottom of tank.

.asted by: Maynard Geisler Signature M/M
inte: 02/17/87
( &



TANEF, TESTING SERVICE
DATA SHEET

' DAMES & MOQORE
Owner @ Ingersoll-—~Rand Test Date: 02/17/87
Address: 1944 Marina B vd.

l San Leandreo, Ca

aAnT7
ICuni_acL: Ray Eramsusch (415)-357-%131

TANE DATAH
Tank Mumbers:s A Construction
material: unknown
Operator: Ingersoll-Rand
19244 Marina Rlvd. Type of
Jan Leandro, Ca 24577 pump: Twrbine
Capacity: G000 gallons.
Froduct: Regular Vapor recovery
system: Fhase 1 andg =2
TANE DIMENSIONS
Drameler: 4 inches. Top of fill pipe
to top of tank: I lnches.
Length: 1&é& inches.
Fill Fipe Diameter: 4 inches. Bottom of tank
to top of Fill: 125 inmches.

MISCELLANEOLS
Date/tine system was filled: unknown
Type of product used to fill: reqular

Coefficient of erpansion for produch: O, 0007000

=
[

plh Lo gy oundwater (0F knownd) s unknown

Commanks: No water in tank.

Fillpipe off plumb.

Splash bube not removed upon arrival.

Froduct eleve 0.5 inch below base of $111 on arrival .

—
T
Hi

Conducted By: Mavnard Geisler



TANE. TESTING SERVICE
TEST REFORT

Owner ! Ingersoll ~Rand Test Date: 02/17/87
Addr ess: 1944 Marina B vd.

Ban Leandra, Ca
SFATLTT7

' DAMES & MODRE

lCuni.acL: Hay Franzusch {(415)-397-9131

' TEST DATA
Tank Number: A
'T&::—'.L No: 1 i Time Start: OB1O
Elevakbkion in Tank: ?4 inches. Time Finish: 917
lF‘ruduct Temperalure: 15.30 Deg. C. Ambient Temperalure: 20,00 Deg. C,
.Dalibr-ation: Calculation Data:
Slart: 190 ml 10.0 lines. Time: Z0 minutes,
End i 120 ml 14.0 lines, Mumber of lines: 7.5
. Calculablions
190 ml cal. 7.9 lines
“““““““““““““ ® T T T e e e s e 2 60 = 2I7.500 mlshowe.
12,0 lines cal. IO minules ‘

Results:

Test shows a gain of 237.500 ml/hour. ( O.0&627 gal /hour)



i
1
BT DATA
. Tank Numberz A
|l Test No: 2
Slevabion 1n Tank: 127 inches.
' Froduct Temperakbure: 15.50 Deg. C.
Calibration:
i
i

Start: 100 ml 20,0 lines.
End s 100 ml 18.0 lines.

Calcul abion:
100 ml cal. 88.0 lines

e e e S T T T T T T e e e T e s e e
l 19.0 lines cal. 44 minwtes

Results:

Tesl shows a gain of 631,579 ml/hour.

Time Start: 1144
Time Finish: 1247
Gmbient Temperature: 20,00 Deqg.
Calcoculation Data:

Time: 44 minutes,
Number of lines: #8.0

&GO = AZ1.579 ml/hour.

0. 14669 gal /hour)



l_,

DAMES & MOORE
. Tank Testing Service
h00 Sansome Streat
San Francisceo, California 94111-3292
l (415} 433-0700

Tank Owner: Ingersoll-Rand Test Date: 02/17/87
Tank Address: 1944 Marina Blvd. Tank No.: C
San Leandro, Ca 94577 Product: Waste 0il

Capacity (gal): 500
IAttention: Ray Kranzusch (415)~357-—9131

ollowing are the results of precision tests conducted in accordance
ith NFPA 329 and State of California criteria on the tank noted above.

[X] System tested tight. [ 1 Test indicates a leak. [ ] Test was inconclusive.

lrest period: Lower elevation 49 minutes/Upper eievation 50 minutes. (%)

[ ] Test has similar gain/loss at both elevations;indicates a tight system.
] Tank test at elevation inches showed ( ) of gal /hour.
X] Piping/system test at elevation _96 showed (loss) o _0.0008 gal/hour.

X] Test at elevation 108 showed (loss) of _0.0053 gal/hour.
[ ] Test indicates tank is tight.

] Loss/gain attributed to thermal contraction/expansion.
g ] Correction for thermal expansion/contraction was gal/hr.
] Gain attributed to vapor pocket.[ ] System must be vented and retested.
li ] Retest must be scheduled (see attached Recommended Procedure).

COMMENTS

This waste oil system has been precision tested and found
to be not leaking.

ested by: Mavnard Geisler Signature:jrﬁk%ﬂuxMy[/4%%LQléyL

iate: 02/17/87

{*) Elevations are measured from bottom of tank.
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DAMES % MOORE
TANE, TESTING SERVICE
DATA SHEET

Owner i Ingersoull-Rand Teslt Date: QOZ/17/87
Addiress: 19244 Marina Blvd.

Seany Leandra, Ca

RALTT7

Contact: Ray Francusch (415)-357-9171

Tank DATA
Tank Numbsr: Consltruction
material: unknown
Dperator: Ingersnll-Rand
1944 Marina Elwvd. Type of
San Leandro, Ca 74577 pump: none
Capacily: 00 gallons.

Froducl: Wasle Qi1 Vapor recovery

system: none

TANE. DIMENSIONS

Bi ameter: 84 inches. Top of i1l pipe

to top aof tank: 12 inches.
g lhs 20 inches.
Fill Fipe Diameter: 2 inches, Bottom of tank

to top of fill: Z4&5 inches.

MISCELLANEOUS
Date/time system was filled: uwrknown

Type of product used to fill: Waste Dil
Cgefficient of aupansion for prodoct: O, 0004500

Deplh Lo ar oundwaler (14 known): unknown

Comments: Tank overfilled upon arriwval.

._¢
T
i

b Conducled By: Maynard Geisleor



DAMES
TESTI
TEST

TN

wiren :
Sddresos

Ingersol l -Rand
1944 Marina Blwvd.
Ban leandro, Ca
ATT7T

.Conte;c:t: Hay hkranzusch (413)-357-9131

l TEST DATA

Tank Number: C
lT@st Moz 1
Elevation in Tank: ?H inches.

lF‘ruduct Temperatures: 0.00 Deg. C.

.F‘:«llbraLJun.

Starts 20 mil 26.0 lines.

End : 20 ml 25.0 lines,
chtlLLll alion:

20 m)l cal. 2.0 lines

. 20.% lines cal. 0

minubes

Resulis:

Test shows a luoss of

F3.137 ml/hour.

o

& MOORE
MG SERVICE
REFORT

Test Dater OD2/17/787

Time Start:

-~

104%

Time Finish: 1138

Ambient Temperature: EU.UO Deg.
Calculation Data:

Time: I0 minutes.

Number of lines: JENE S

W&l He V3T

ml Shour.,

( ©.0008 gal /hour)

C.



TEST DATA

Tant., Number: C

Test Nou: 2 Time Start: 12953
Elevation 1n Tank: 10& inches. Time Finigh: 1343
Froduct Temperéture: 13.50 Deg. C. Ambient Temperatwe: 20.00 Deq. C.
Calibr ations Calculation Data:
Start: 20 ml 19.0 lines, Time: 20 minutes.
End : 20 ml 21.0 lines. Number of lines: lo.3

Calculation:

20 ml cal. 10.5 lines

T e B e e e o0 = 20,000 ml/houwr.
21.0 lines cal. 320 minutes '

Fesul ta;

Test shows a loss of 20,000 ml/hour. ( QO.0053 gal /hour)

!



|

Dames & Moore | [;\loissmic

500 Sansome Street
g San Franaisco, Califorma 941119
{415) 433-0700

February 5, 1987

Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales o g;;7
1944 Marina Blvd. " /
San Leandro, CA 94577 ) 7 -

-
Attention: Mr. Danny Montgomery )tﬁjg%;fﬂ
Dear Mr. Montgomery: ' cy/di;;fi/

Underground Storage Tank Testing

Thank you for your interest in our tank testing servicdprﬁfb
& !

The cost for the basic testing service for your three '3/7/1

gasoline tanks will be $750.00, net terms 10 days. We requir a/ﬁzf“;:t
As we agreed in our telephone discussion tocday, the te%ts_ Aﬂﬂé”)J

have been tentatively =cheduled for February 17, 1987 at 8:00

return the attached Proposal for Service, along with the 3 J/ 3':7

required deposit, as soon as possible. :

Please read this information and the Proposal for Service

carefully, and if you have any questions, do not hesitate to

$300.00 deposit prior to the scheduled test date.

a.m. Therefore, if you wish us to proceed, please sign an pk’vvq
Enclosed is a copy of our test preparation requirenentg. /;;f7

call us.

Sincerely yours,

\ % / .
%Y, pY: DAMES & MOORE
‘ Mary McKnight
. Administrative Assistant

Tank Testing Service

Q";}/
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Dames & Moore | i ran o

% San Francisco, California 94111
{415) 433-0700

PROPOSAL FOR SERVICE
Precision Testing Underground Storage Tanks

TERMS

For the following consideration Dames & Moore Tank Testing Service shall perform
precision leak detection testing on the underground storage tanks specified:

One 10,000 gallon diesel
One 5,000 gallon gasoline
One 500 gallon waste oil
Location: Ingersoll-Rank Equipment Sales $730.00
1944 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, Ca. 94577
Delays in testing (see UNDERSTANDING below): $75.00

per hour AS APPLICABLE
Mileage @ $1.00 per mile from Tank Testing Service

Center (not applicable if less than 50 miles): NOT APPLICABLE
Overnight lodging and meals at $75.00 per person: NOT APPLICABLE

Nonrefundable deposit prior to final scheduling
(This deposit is forefeited if tanks are not properly
filled or if fill-pipes are bent or cocked to the extent

3000 !
testing cannot take place): ; 0o -
Charges for safety equipment and devices, if required |
for chemical testing: NOT APPLICABLE

UNDERSTANDING

Regulations governing underground storage tanks require tank leak testing methods
be capabl? of detecting a release of hazardous substance at a rate of 0.05 gallon per hour
(180 ml/hour). The method must be able to make adjustments, if applicable, for vapor
pockets, thermal expansion or contraction, temperature stratification, evaporation,
pressurejvariations, and tank end deflection. The Tank Auditor system used by Dames
& Moore Ineets these criteria. The three primary advantages of leak testing with Tank
Auditor are speed, accuracy, and the ability to determine the elevation of a leafk—tha.t
is, whether the tank or the piping is leaking and the approximate elevation of a piping
leak.

The leak testing of underground tanks and piping is as muchanartasa science. Fora
reliable test, the tank must be in a static, not a dynamic, condition. This means
temperature equilibrium throughout, absence of vapor pockets, and no deformation
occurring. If these conditions exist, testing will proceed efficiently and results will be
reliable. Occasionally at test time the tank is still undergoing change in shape,
temperature stabilization and, depending on its posture in the ground, may havie vapor
pockets. Tank Auditor immediately recognizes these conditions and the technician is
irained to monitor the tank until stability occurs—up to two hours. If after that time the
tank is still unstable, results may be indeterminate and a second test may be required.
Because these are conditions over which Dames & Moore has no control, the client is
charged for subsequent tests,

Rates quoted are firm for 30 days.

'y I W A Wy O N Oy N Ay A W S B W B B e e



Dames & Moore

TANK PREPARATION BY CLIENT

The client must have the tank properly filled the night before testing. This meanstothe
top of the tank or slightly into the fill line but no more than one inch into the fill line. No
product may be added or withdrawn during this period. Additional fuel for each tank (20
to 30 gallons) must be available to raise the level in the fill pipe in order to test the
piping. This fuel should be kept in the shade so its temperature is as near the
temperature of the tank as possible. If the tank is not properly pre-filled prior to

testing, hours may be wasted waiting for the tank to stabilize. for which the client is
charged as stated above.

Other situations that typically require lengthy testing, or prevent testing until
corrected, are: piping leaks (caused by loose fittings at joints or manholes which
preventraisingthe productlevel in the fill pipe in order to test piping); vapor pockets;
trapped vent lines; siphon systems; common vents on multiple tanks.

WARRANTY

Dames & Moore warrants its service is performed with the usual thoroughness and
integrity of the engineering profession, and agrees to assume all liability for its
actions up to 50 times the per tank testing price stated above. The client agrees to

assume all other liability and to indemnify Dames & Moore for all liability over and
above this amount.

PAYMENT

Payment Terms are net 10 days of receipt of invoice. Interest of 132% per month (butnot
exceeding the maximum allowable by law) will be payable on any past due amounts,
payment thereafter to be applied first to accrued interest, then to the Principal unpaid
sum. Any attorney’s fees or other costs incurred in collecting delinquent amounts shall
be paid by the client.

DAMES & MOORE

By: Mary McKnight Title: Administrative Assistant

Signature: ‘jjcaaqﬁ'&.&}ésu_'&i Date: Reborra g Si (18 )
ACCEPTANCE

I have read and understand this Proposal and understand that signature' below
constitutes acceptance of the entire Proposal.

Accepted by: Mé_ﬂﬂézmgor: MMM.%«.?QL&ZE
(Name - Please Prin {(Name of Compan¥) ‘

Address: ZMMMM One: (‘5{({) .3\5“7 "“?/3 /

Signature: m%ﬂe: ‘m% éj. //‘%7,7
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Dames & Moore
=i

CUSTOMER PREPARATION AND :
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT UNDERGROUND TANKS

Preparing Your Tanks For Precision Testing

A tank must be properly prepared before it can be reliably tested. If it is not, and t¢sting
istherefore prevented at the scheduled date and time, your depositis forfeited. The test
will have to be rescheduled and a second deposit placed in advanced.

To avoid losing your deposit and rescheduling yourtest, here’s what you must do ahead
of time. '

Use this as a checklist to insure proper and thorough preparations.

0O The tank must be filled the night before testing to allow the tank’s temperatufe and
shape to stabilize,

O Make sure the tank is filled according to the sketch below--slightly, but not more
than an inch up into the fill pipe. DO NOT OVERFILL TANK. Overfilling may cause
the tank ends to bulge and prolong the test period by hours. You will be chargled for
delays.

O Splash tubes must be removed from the fill pipe in order to get an accurate tejst.

O When tanks are filled, provide an additional 20 to 30 gallons of product that we can
add to test piping. Store it in a cool place so the temperature will be as close'to the
temperature in the tank as possible. This is important!

O No vehicles or heavy equipment should be parked within 10 feet of the tank {vithin
four hours of testing, nor during testing. The pressure exerted by such loads can
compress the tank, disrupt its stability, and cause indeterminate test results.'

0 Provide Dames & Moore technicians with tank charts and any data on tank age,
material (steel or fiberglass), size, piping configuration, location of vents, etc.

O Provide access to 110v power supply.

0 Make sure pipes are straight and verticai. Tank Auditor's probes must suspend
freely into the tank and fill pipe.

FRL 1O THIS POMT -
BLIOHTLY, BUT HO MORE THAN ONE NCH, INTO THE FILL PWPE

PROYIDE 20 TO 30 GALLONS EXTAA PRODUCT
80 THAT WE CAM RAISE THE LEVEL AND TEST PPINQ

f
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Dames & Moore
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR TANK OWNERS = 2

How To Save Unnecessary Expense Before Calling Us

Few tanks in use today were installed with the thought they'd need to be leak tested. As
aresult, we sometimes encounter situations that preclude testing from proceeding or
from being initiated at all. Here are some typical situations and what must be done to
remedy them before a precision test can be conducted.

Multiple Tanks Storing Different Products Using A Common Vent: In this
situation several buried tanks have vent lines that all connect to one vent
standpipe. Unless these lines are valved so each tank can be segregated frofm
the others, testing cannot be conducted, because raising the product level~
and filling the lines to test the entire system—would contaminate the other
tanks.

Tanks Of The Same Product Are Connected Together (Manifolded): If the tanks
are manifolded, this connection line must be valved so the tanks can be testefd
separately, otherwise waves will be created through the system. The test will
show the tank losing product, then gaining, then losing, then gaining as the
wave moves back and forth. '

When Filled, The Tank Contains A Vapor Pocket: This situation can result
from several causes, one of which isatank thatdoesnotlielevel in the ground.
When the tank is filled into the fill pipe, airis trapped at the high end of the tank
where there is no vent to relieve it. Tanks are often purposely installed this
way so sludge will not accumulate around the pump intake. Tank Auditor wiil
compensate for small vapor pockets, However, in situations where a signifj- i
cant vapor pocket is identified, the vapor must be vented because the entire
system must be under atmospheric pressure for test results to be valid. If the
vaporisnotrelieved, the test will report gains, then losses, then gains againas
the vapor expands and contracts. Unfortunately, vapor pockets are not
discovered until testing is underway. When this happens, the test must be
stopped until the tank can be vented, Sometimes, opening the pump line will
provide the necessary venting. Other times, a contractor must be broughtin to
excavate to the top of the tank, find the high end, and install a veat. In these
cases, the tank must be retested, for which we must charge an additional fee.

Although a precision test of the tank and piping for regulatory compliance
cannot be completed when vapor pockets interfere (Tank Auditor recognizes
vapor pockets instantly), it is possible at times to conduct a test on the tank.
This is done by lowering the product level slightly below the top of the tank,
thereby relieving the vapor interference, then monitoring the tank for a few
minutes with the Tank Auditor. ‘

Leaking Check Valves: If possible, check valves should be removed from the
system before testing. Leaking check valves allow productin the pump line tlo
flow back into the tank, which may mask a leak during the low-elevation test.
Our test instruments will report the tank gaining product. The test at the higb
elevation will confirm whether the system is leaking or not, but the leaking
check valve makes it impossible to differentiate a tank leak from a piping
leak.

Leaking Manhole Covers: Manhole covers are likely to leak during the piping
test. It is best to remove the cover prior to testing to prevent creation of an air
pocket. At completion of the low-elevation test on the tank, the cover must be
replaced—and well-sealed—so the piping test can be conducted. ‘

If vou have ~+ ==t - == wen yymanre af anv Af tha nrannduras wlanon Anll oo



Dames & Moore | il ©

% San Francisco, Califorma 4111
{415) 433-0700

February 5, 1987

Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales
1944 Marina Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94577

Attention: Mr. Danny Montgomery

Dear Mr. Montgomery:

Underground Storage Tank Testing

Thank you for your interest in our tank testing smservice.

The cost for the basic testing service for your three 1
gasoline tanks will be $750.00, net terms 10 days. We require a
(iizggqujdepoait prior to the scheduled test date. '

A= we agreed in our telephone discussion today, the tests
have been tentatively scheduled for February 17, 1987 at 8:00

a.m. Therefore, if you wish us to proceed, please sign and
return the attached Proposal for Service, along with the
required deposit, as soon as possible.

Enclosed is a copy of our test preparation requirements=.
Please read this information and the Proposal for Service

carefully, and if you have any questions, do not hemitate to
call us.

Sincerely yours,

DAMES & MOORE

M R
Mary McKnight

Administrative Assistant
Tank Testing Service

anc.
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00 80eum



INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

2 November 1989

Kevin McNelis

Ingersoll-Rand Inc.

942 Memorial Parkway
Phillipsburg, New Jersey 08865

REFERENCE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
Ingersoll-Rand Inc.
1944 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California 94577
ITES Job# 141640

Dear Mr. McNelis,

International Technology Environmental Services (ITES) was
retained by Ingersol Rand on 8 August 1989, to remove three
underground storage tanks from their site located at 1944 Marina
Boulevard in San Leandro, California. The scope of work included
obtaining all necessary permits, executing tank removal
procedures, differentiating of soils accumulated during tank
excavation, and soil sampling upon tank removal. The foll¢w1ng is
a summary of activities and observations on 10 October through 12
October 1989. :

The site contained three approximately twenty year old steel
underground storage tanks, 500, 5000 and 10000 gallons ‘
respectively (Figure 1). The 500 gallon waste oil tank was fitted
with a vent line which ran from the center of the tank easterly to
the adijacent building and extended approximately 20 feet above
grade. A fill port was mounted on the east end of the tank, with
attached piping which ran northeasterly and entered the adgacent
building. The piping was connected to a funnel used for shop
waste disposal. :The-5000 gallon gasoline tank’s piping system was
comprised of two (2) four (4") fill ports located on the south
end. Two' (2) lines, a 1.5 inch vent line and a two (2") product
line, extended 15 feet northeast from the north end of the| tank to
a dispenser. The 10000 gallon diesel tank’s piping system;
consisted of a four (4") f£ill pipe affixed to the north end.
Suction and vent lines (1.25") extended southwest ten (10) feet
from the center of the tank to a dispenser (Figure 2).

Regional Oftfice
48585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, California 94553 « 415-372-9100

IT Corporation is @ wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation



Il "INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

l' Tank removal procedures commenced 10 October 1989 with ITES crews
freeing the tanks and piping of remaining product and removing the
concrete pads and dispensers overlying the tanks. ITES laid out
triple layered visqueen on which to temporarily store the
excavated soils. The upper layer of sandy fill (app. 3.5 fleet)
was removed from each tank excavation along with all piping. All
tank piping appeared to be sound. The soils were screened with an
Hnu brand photo-ionization detector (PID) for the presence lof
contaminants, then stockpiled near each of the excavations. Soil
contaminant levels registered 3 - 4 parts per million (ppm) in the
overburden soils of the waste oil and diesel tanks, with the
gasoline tank’s overburden soils registering 200 - 300 ppm.!

Activities resumed 11 October 1989 as ITES crews excavated 'the
remaining soil from the sides of each tank and placed it in
separate stockpiles from those of the previous day. Upon PID
analysis, the diesel and waste o0il tank excavation soils exhibited
contaminant concentrations of 3 ~ 4 ppm with the gasoline tank
excavation soil levels reaching 500 - > 2000 ppm. Soils from the
gasoline -tank excavation exhibited a strong "gasoline" odox
however, no stains or free product were noticed.

On 12 October 1989, dry ice (150 lbs/ 100 gal) was inserted
through each tanks £ill end port to guarantee vapor stability
prior to removal. Investigation of the vapor concentrations was
conducted with a Gas Tech brand combustible gas indicator By an
ITES representative. City of San Leandro Fire Prevention
Inspector, Guy Pelham, was on site to verify that the required
level of stability within the tanks had been achieved. The tanks
registered <10% of the lower explosive limit (LEL) and <10%
oxygen, the mandated levels for tank removal in the City of San
Leandro. Upon removal and inspection, the tanks were determined
to be sound. The tanks were removed from the site by a licensed
hazardous waste hauler and transported to Erickson Corporation in
Richmond California for cleaning and destruction. Tank closure
data is enclosed as Appendix D.

Soil samples were obtained from each tank excavation by an ITES
representative, under the direction of the San Leandro Fire
Inspector. A backhoe was used to remove native soil {(clay) from
both ends of the 5000 and 10000 gallon tank excavation at
approximately 12.5 feet below grade. Composite side wall samples,
at a depth of six (6) feet below grade, were also taken with the
backhoe in order to determine whether lateral migration of
contaminants had occured. The backhoe was also used to obtain
so0il samples from the center of the 500 gallon tank excavation,
approximately seven (7) feet below grade. For each sample point,
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the backhoe bucket was brought immediately to the surface and
approximately three inches of soil were scraped away. &
decontaminated brass tube was driven into the soil with a wooden
mallet. Tube ends were immediately sealed with aluminum foil and
fitted with end caps to prevent the loss of volatile organic
compounds (Appendix A). Samples tubes were labeled and placed in
a refrigerated chest until delivery at the Precision Analytical
Laboratory in Richmond, California. Samples were analyzed for

benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene, xylene (BTEX) - EPA method 8020,
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and total petroleum

hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel - DHS method (LUFT). Samples| from
the waste oil excavation, piping and overburden were also analyzed
for Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA method 8010, Cyanide by
EPA method 9010, Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA methods 8080, )
and ICAP Metals by EPA method 6010. Signéd chain of custody forms
accompanied the samples at all times (Appendix B).

Sample tubes were driven directly into the soil beneath the waste
oil and gasoline tank piping, and the overburden stockpiles.
Duplicates of all samples were obtained for quality assurance.

Upon completion of sampling activities, the 500 gallon tank pit
was backfilled with native soil and a top layer of new 3/4
aggregate sub-base. The 10000 gallon tank pit was backfilled with
clean pea gravel with an overlying three foot layer of 3/4.
aggregate sub-base. The 5000 gallon tank pit was surrounded by
barricades to isolate it from the general public. The soil piles
were covered with a layer of visqueen, pending waste
characterization analysis results required for disposal. foils
were removed from the site on 1 and 2 November 1989 by GSX|
services, subsequent to characterization, and transported to
Buttonwillow California..

Laboratory analyses revealed the presence of contaminants in all
of the samples from the gasoline tank excavation and only in the
overburden samples from the waste oil and diesel tank excavations.
Laboratory reports are enclosed as Appendix C.

Sincerely,

réject Manager
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INTERNATIONAL R/A Control No, _ S Y11
m E%%%g%%%n CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Moo

c/ccontroio. A 81128 |

LAB DESTINATION ?fu./

. _PROJECT NAME/NUMBER _ -r

SAMPLE TEAM MEMBERS J—an Huosey - CARHIER/WAYBILL NO. _ _ -
Sample | Sample Date and Time Sample Container Condition on Receipt Disposal
* Number Location and Description . . Collected Type Type {Name and Date) Record No.
4549 | Moath &nvp 10K Task. jofpafra s | Set. | GnasTdbel
4351 1Seuth €np 10K Tauk u}! _:,Zeq 9y ' P
4553 | 5006al (il 0C TR n/rz/lf? 150 i
A | 4555 [l umsen Pt'fac 4, Wik 0 Taw e (2[1’9 (245, & 0 ”ﬁ
45.5’7 So...c‘*l'\ eue Dp SKGas TRNK M/ta/f‘i*f_’)ib %': ::“ %
U5 | Moath edp of sk Gas Tavk Io/l/f‘i /300 A
45l | SK Tavc :D._s‘owsg/_.. Ioﬁl/d’? JSZs ' P
43563 Ouem_}:unow _ 10K Taure / J"} /‘/0
45685 ouvesbuspy  SK TAvk IU[Z/J"? I‘FZJ
45T | oveabunpns wak o TWK qun/ 75 1435
Special Instructions:
Pdsslbie Sample Hazards:
SIGNATURES: (Name, Company, Date and Time)
1. Relinquished By: 4 10-p-1% _Jo3o 3. Relinquished By:
Received Bybﬂuﬂ\ Q"é”;\\q . | DI/ {3 [0.3 Received by: __ 5{:1‘
2. Relinquished By: 4 Relinquished By:
Received By: Received By:

N« - ool e TN

e e =II='I‘I'I'I'I'I"I'I"




| INTERNATIONAL B 84511
m v REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS R/A Gontrol No.

CORPORATION C/C Control No. _£712 4
PROJECT NAME Lo Kavo DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED
PROJECT NUMBER JL PO " LAB DESTINATION
" PROJECT MANAGEFI o tax ot o) _ LABORATORY CONTACT
BILL TO ' ‘ ~ SEND LABREPORT TO
i
PURCHASE ORDER NO. DATE REPORT REQUIRED
‘ ' PROJECT CONTACT

PROJECT CONTACT PHONE -NOL

Sample No. Sample Type | Sample Volume Preservative Requested Testing Program Special Instructions
Hy<9 Sere. Bans ‘GL,( P/A— Ten-0, BTEX -
4ss | ] - - . - TPH-D BTex -
Ys's3 [ e, [TPH, PLG, 5T€K.CL K, 1A (crz.Pb c‘J z,u\ fe.
Yys's ’ ' I ! TPHy D i!. G, ﬁj , g_:L. Hc. , LAl 2. pb g
4557 ' e ) B TPH-G, BTEX |
4559 ¢ | TeH-€; BTEX
45| A I TPH-C, GTEX
4563 . _ TPH- D, BTEX
| 4Sbys \}' TIH-G, Brex ‘
45067 Y IPH BS6, BTEX Cu e, (<A, P, (20}, Peh
TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED: {Rush must be approved by the Project Manager.) D A ,rﬂ,r
Normal Rush _L {Subject to rush surcharge)
POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION: (Please indicate it sample(s) are hazardous materials and/or suspected to contain high levels of hazardous substances)
Nonhazard Flammable Skin Irritant Highly Toxlc Other
{Please Specity)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL:  (Pleese indicate disposition of sample following analysis. Lab will charge for packing. shipping, and disposal.)
. Retumto Cllent Dispossl by Lab
FOR LAB USE ONLY v N

Received By

A gt o SN AN

“ owarmine 10[13[8]_i0:27 4o

O BN EEEERTEYEE




INTERNATIONAL . FPLSHO
R/A Control No.
m E%%%g%%%ﬂ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
C/C Control No. 7 1 03 4

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER -L-«"’%AJ 8 (——' Pt:w Ly 27 LAB DESTINATION  Precisiy = A 7 7/ ¢ 4(_,
SAMPLE TEAM MEMBERS _ T—An N*'! A - CAHRIEEENAYélLL NO fo AT '
. - 4. . o Lt ts , . .‘ R : - > v
Sample . Sample :; L ", DateandTime, . | . Sample ‘ « Container .. Condition on Recelpt Disposal
. Number Location and Descﬂptlon T .. ., Collected = f Type | " . Type - .(Name and Date) Record No.

469 [Bamekn b'Level at KT »J.quﬁ iszo| So, (| B Tubel.

4571 '?mmea_J_L_mLeMﬂ_ZéL o 5300 ]
Hs 3 ?Auaﬂ"cd- ! 1 el A:f"/clKT/K. ,z!y‘r (1540 '
75 BAU(?MWJ‘-’) o Lot léﬁll/yq'{ Ry

R

Special Instructions:

Possible Sample Hazards: .

‘-

SIGNATURES: (Name, Compan te and Time)

1. Relinquished By; 21329 939 3. Relinquished By:
Received By: 4 C%f 7. lt?//-?/} ! 1030 Received by:
2. Relinquished By: : 4. Relinquished By:

Received By: Received By:.

rrE-Toa@anyW | | t’
J TS me Br Mr Ns aw e By B B B B E E B B B
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o gt 3
PROJECT NAME Laseasol - Ronp DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED 10-12-F9
PROJECT NUMBER 14l (o4 0 LAB DESTINATION : Vfu Cr 8554l /(J»M/ finc

- PROJECTMANAGER 90 dpiun) | ABORATORY CONTACT o Thuie Chouls
BILL TO : L TSeauces _ SEND LAB REPORT TO ' Laangydlupsont
45 75 Packeco RwD _ ‘ '
| MART) veg €A G4<S 3 h
PURCHASE ORDER'NO. DATE REPORT REQUIRED 10—19-89
| ’ PROJECT CONTACT _Lannw s

1
PROJECT CONTACT PHONE NO. Hy$-272-9100

Sample No. Sample Type Sample Volume Preservative Requested Testing Program Special Instructions

Y/ Soi( Bracs Tube A{/A' TPH-C., RTEX
457/ So/ . . [TPa-G¢p, Brex, cuvic, 2enf(chiph,Cd2.) Peh
451 | Sl SV |rHeds,BTex

TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED:  {Rush must be approved by the Project Manager.) , 5 DA\/ 'm‘r

Normal {Subject to rush surcharge)

POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION: (Please indicate if sample(s) are hazardous materiais and/or suspected to contain high leveis of hazardous substances)

Nonhazard Flammable Skin Irritant Highily Toxic Qther

(Ploase Spacity)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL: (Please indicate dispoaition of sampte following analysis. Lab will charge for packing, shipping, and disposal.)

Aetumto Cllent Disposatbyiab

FORLABUSEONLY ‘ Hmmm CAMI ’ wer. Date/Time l OI/IB ! S“l /0 ! 3-7 ‘h"\
T e T T T T YT T




SUMMARY TABLE OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

INGERSOL—-RAND, SAN LEANDRO All
Halogenated
Ethyl TPH TPH Volatile
Sample Location Sample # Benzene Benzene Toluene Xylene {D) (G) Organics
10,000 gal Diesel Tank 4549 ND £.03 ND < .03 ND ¢ .03 ND .03 NDL 10 ND¢ 10 ND .03
4551 ND< .03 ND¢.03 ©ND<.03  NDS .03  NDQ10  NDC 10 ND(.03
500 gal Waste 0il 4553 ND<¢.03 ND¢.03 ND(.03 ND < .03 NDC 10 NDC 10 NDE .03 Metals (See COA)
Waste 0il Product Pipe ND £.03 ND £ .03 ND¢ .03 ND ¢ .03 NDC 10 ND¢ 10 ND <.03 Metals (See COA)
27 pplea 2a
5,000 gal Gas Tank 39 83 240 470 ND 1000 7,770
16 35 110 200 ND 500 3,200
5,000 Gas Dispenser ND<.03 ND¢.03 NDS.O3 ND { .03 20 ND 10
Overburden 10K ND<.03 ND¢ .03 ND .03 ND{ .03 320 10
Overburden 5K 565 ND<.3 7.6 14 110 ND¢ 500 3,100
Overburden Waste 01l 4567 WD < .03 .08 .12 1.1 40 NDC 10 NDZ .03  Metals (See COA)
Perimeter 5K Tank .84 39 71 440 ND< 1000 6,550
Perimeter Waste 0il 4571 ND< .03 NDJ.03 ND (.03 ND ¢ .03 ND¢ 10 ND( 10 ND£ .03 Metals (See COA)
Perimeter 10K Tank 4573 NDL .03 ND{ .03 ND < .03 ND ¢ .03 ND< 10 NDL 10
Background 4575 ND< .03 N¥p< .03 ©ND.03 ND< .03 Np< 10 WD 10
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

STATE LICENSE NOE. 211

Receivéd : 1o/ 14/89
Reported: 10/&9/89
Job No. #: 71125

Attn: Larry Hudson
International Technology
4575 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA. 94553

Project: Ingersoll Rand
Matrix: Soil ,
Aromatic Volatil Hydrocarbon Analysis:
EPA Method 8020

mg/kg
Ethyl- )
Lab ID Client ID Benzene benzene Toluene Xylene : MDL
71125-1 #4549 ND<0.03 , ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 - 0.03
71125-2 #4551 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 |, 0.03
71125-3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.903 ND<0.03 ND<G.03 . 0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<(0.03 ND<0.03 . 0.03
71125-5 #4557 39 83 240 470 ¢ 3.0
71125-6 #4559 16 35 110 200 3.0
71125=-7 #4561 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 - 0.03
71125-8 #4563 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ' 0.03
71125-9 #4565 NP<0.30 7.6 14 110 | 0.30
71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 0.08 0.12 1.1 0.03
71125-11 #4569 0.84 39 71 440 0.30
71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03  0.03
71125-13 #4573 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 : 0.03
71125-14 #4575 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ' 0.03

QA/QC:. Spike Recovery for Benzene: 91.5%
Spike Recovery for Benzene: 85.5%
Spike Recovery for Toluene: 113%
Spike Recovery for Toluene: 94%
Spike Recovery for O-Xylene: 136%

MDL: Method detection limit: Compound below this level wouﬂd not

be detectedzt
— @u i

Jaime Ghow
Laboxatory Director

T X 1T 12 P X R B BB B B B B B B N N

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY i
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4136 LAKESIDE DR!VE RICHMOND CA 94806 PHONE (415)222-3002  FAX (415)222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO, 211

Received: 10/14/89
Reported: 10/18/89
Job No. #: 71125

Attn: Larry Hudson
International Technology
4575 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA. 94553

Project: Ingersoll Rand

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analysis
By DHS Method (LUFT)

mg/kg
Lab ID Client ID Diesel Gasoline MDL
71125-1 #4549 ND<10 ND<10 10
71125-2 #4551 ND<10 ND<10 10
71125-3 #4553 ND<10 ND<10 10
71125-4 #4555 ND<10 Nb<1l0 10
71125-5 #4557 ND<1000 7770 1000
71125-6 #4559 ND<500 3200 500
71125-7 #4561 20 ND<10 10
71125-8 @ #4563 320 ND<10 *
71125-9 #4565 ND«<500 3100 500
71125-10 #4567 ) 40 ND<10 10
71125-11 #4569 ND<1000 6550 1000
71125-12 #4571 ND<10 ND<10 10
71125-13 #4573 ND<1C ND<10 10
71125~-14 #4575 ND<10 ND<10 10

* Detection limits for Sample #8: Gasoline = 10, Diesel = 100.

MDL: Method detection limit: Compound below this level wouﬂd not
be detected. |

QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Diesel: 102%
Spike Recovery for Gasoline: 102%
Spike Recovery for Diesel: 101%
Splke Recovery for Gasoline: 109%

ALJL

b atory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE ;
CALIFCRNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY |
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. SRR .4 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806  PHONE (415)222-3002  FAX (415) 222-1251
. CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
. State License No. 211
Received: 10/; 4/89
. Reported: 10/19/89
Job No #: 71125
. Attn: Larry Hudson ‘
International Technology . ‘ T
4575 Pacheco Blvd. {-c, Y ’ U\%
- Martinez, CA. 94553 (wes
| Project: Ingersoll Rand
' Matrix: Soil
; Halogenated Volatile Organics Analysis:
E EPA Method 8010
' mg/kg
€ 1,1~ 1,1- Trans-1,2
Methylene dichloroc dichloro dichloro
ab ID Client ID Chloride —-ethene —ethane ~athene MDL
r 71125-3 #4553 ND<3.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ' 0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03  0.03
71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
: 71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 - 0.03
' _ 1,2~ 1,1,1- Carboni
Chloro Dichloro  Trichloro tetra-
‘ Lab ID__cClient ID —form -ethane —ethane chloride MDIL
71125-3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0Q.03 ' 0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0D.03 ND<0.03 | 0.03
71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ; 0.03
71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 : 0.03
QA/QC: Spike Recovery Average: 87%
Spike Recovery Average: 89.5%
MDL: Method detection limit; Compound below this level would not
be detected.
ime chow
aboratory Director
QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



‘f““s\ \ Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

e se—— ‘m"r's,.wmwzs;.,. Bl A B P S M e % R i At i 2 P SRS T T e LRSI
. o & 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (415)222 3002  FAX (415)222 1251
International Technology Page 2 of 2
. Job No. 71125
. Bromo- 1,2~ Tri- _ leromcb
dichloro dichloro Chloro -chloro
Lab ID client ID -methane -—propene _~ethene -methane| MDL
. 71125=-3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND«<0.03 :0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 'ND<0.03 ND<0.03 .0.03
71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03  0.03
. 71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 '0.03
. 1,1,2- Trans-1,3 2~-chloro
Trichloro dichloro -ethyl Bromo
Lab ID cClient ID -ethane -propene vinyl ether —-form _ MDL
71125-3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 '0.03
- 71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 1 0.03
. 71125~12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
| 1,1,2,2
' Tetra- = Tetra- 1,3
, chloro chloro Chloro~ chhlorP
| Lab ID Client ID -ethane —-ethane benzene -benzene MDL
| 71125-3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<Q.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03, 0.03
| 71125-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
- 71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
1,2- 1,4~ Dichloro  Trichloro-
' Dichloro Dichloro -difluoro fluoro-
‘. Lab ID_ client ID =-benzene __=—benzene _methane methane MDL
] 71125-~3 #4553 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
. 71126-4 #4555 ND<0.03  ND<0.03  ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.03
r 71125~-10 #4567 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 ND«<0.03 0.03
"; 71125-12 #4571 ND<(0.03 ND<Q.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.03 0.023
Lab ID Client ID Freon 113 MDL
71125-3 #4553 ND<0.03 0.03
71125-4 #4555 ND<0.03 0.03
. 71125~10 #4567 ND<0.03 0.03
71125-12 #4571 ND<0.03 0.03
QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

CALIEORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABRORATORY %
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 211

Received: 10/h4/89
Reported: 10/57/89
Jeb $#: 711Rk5

Attn: Larry Hudson
International Technology
457% Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA. 94553

Projaect: Ingersoll Rand
Matrix: Soil

mg/kg
Lab ID: 71125-5 71125-8
Client ID: #4557 #4563 % SPIKE
MDL RECOVERY
pH 7.4 6.7 N/A N/A
Cyanide ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 1.0 93
Sulfide Negative Trace 1.0 N/A

{(spot test} (spot test)

MDL: Method detection Limit: Compound below this level would not
be detected.

METHODS ¢

Cyanide by EPA 9010
Fal JFhow
Labaoyatory Director
|

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ "“r.r“ 1" ’V‘.‘ “ "r’-m r . - - - - - .
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#4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE, RICHMOND CA 94806 PHONE (415)222-3002  FAX (4|15P22 1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
‘ STATE LICENSE NO.. 211

Received: 10/14/89
Reported: 10/24/89
Job No. #3 711m5

Attn: Larry Hudson
International Technology
4575 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA. 94553

Project: Ingerscll Rand

Polychlorinated Biphenyls Analysis
EPA Method 8080

mg/kg
Lab ID Client ID PCB's MDI,
71125-3 #4553 ND<0.2 0.2
71125~4 #4555 ND<0.2 0.2
71125-10 #4567 ND«<0.2 0.2
711258-12 #4571 ND<0.2 0.2

MDL: Method detection limit: Compound beleow this level would not.
be detectad.

QA/QC: Spike Recovery for Ar-1248: 113%

(Jéime
ry Director




; % Precision Analyhcal Laboratory, Inc '

. 8 o gm s - - e T— P — [
T LIt el TN OVREGCRLANIDN T L AT I IR R R e

- . 4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE,R!CHMOND,CA 94806 PHONE (415) 222- 3002 FAX !(415]222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 211
Received: 10//14/89

Reported: 10/19/89
Job #: 71125

3
F
.

Attn: Larry Hudson
International Technology
4575 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA. 94553

Project: Ingersoll Rand
Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method EPA 6010
Prep Method EPA 3050

mg/kg

Lab ID: 71125-1 71125-2 71125-3 71125-4
Client ID: #4553 #4555 #4567 #4571 % SPIKE

MDL RECOVERY
Zn 24.3 2700 41 20.4 0.15 78
ca 2.1 1.0 2.0 1.6 0.3 80
Pb 10.4 10.2 8.8 8.3 1.1 76
Cr 15.1 13.5 13.2 12.5 0.15 82

MDL: Method detection Limit: Compound below this level would not
be detected. !

. %
Jai Chow
Laboratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE }

CALIEMOAIA CSTATE CERTIEIEM™ ! ARMDATMDY
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

“FORLOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY. -

REPORT BEEN FLED 7 e | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMFL EE AND THAT | HAVE
Cves (Elno [Jves EX N | AEPORTED THIS INFORMATION. TO. LOCAL OFFIGIALS PURSUANT TO.SECTION 251807 OF
REPORT DATE CASE S THEHEALTHANDSWWD& L i
14 04 Zd 3 o_ 84 9 v .-SI'E;TG-ED g
IAMIE OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE .answz/ ‘jtz[,/—--'
. | TODD COURTNEY %15 )357-9131 % (ﬂ
é REPRESENTING [KX] OWNEROPERATOR | ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME
% | [ weaacency [] omen INGERSOLL RAND CORPORATION i
@ | ADORESS ] o - ‘
1944‘ Marina Boulevard San Leanggo Clhie | _
" NAME CONTACT PERSON - PHONE |
3E Ingersoll Rand Corporation [Juwvown | Todd Courtney 415) 357-9131
gg ADDRESS g 4 o0 j '
< STREET . ey grare___ | P
FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE|
§ Same Same ( ) Same
ADDRESS ‘ '
3 Same )
B STAEEY, cy COUNTY a8
% | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA [T] commerciaL (K] mousTRIAL [} RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS RETALFUEL STATION
Merced Street [} resoenmaL [} omHER [ Fanm OTHER
g | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Eg San Leandro Fire Department Ron Figuera G15) 577-3319
§§ REGIONAL BOARD < PHONE
# | San Francisco Bay Area RWQCB - t15) 464-1255
m - NAME QUANTITY|LOST (GALLONS)
g o
g& diesel N UNKNOWN
gasoline UNKNOWN
g DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [_] INVENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORNG [ | |AUISANGE CONDITIONS
S 140 240 o 840 o [0 mxmsr G mwwroiow. [ onen ;
§ | PATEDIsCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THATAPPLY)
& Wl ol o bl wniaiown [C] removecontents [ ] REPLAGE TANK CLOSETANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? {T] reparTANK [] reramrrnG CHANGE PROGEDURE
a| (3 ves ] o ryesoae L o’"ll d 20 849y ] onen |
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S) ‘
[ taskieax- UNKNOWN _ 15500 totalea. [C] FmercLass [ overre.  [] meTUREFALURE
[ ernvarea AGE YRS STEEL ] conrosion XX uncown
g1 ] omen X% unkvown ] omer ] sew [ ofven
CHECK ONE OMLY !

CASE
TYPE

UNCETERMINED [ ] somowy

[ GROUNDWATER |'“_'] DRINKING WATER - {WECKONLYFWATERWELLSHAVEAC‘}'UALLYBEE!\IAFFEOTED)

CHECHK ONE ONLY

STATUS

XX smE NVESTIGATION N PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUR INPROGRESS [} smenosnaenwpcoum’,-:monmcssssm
[] NoACTIONTAKEN [] POSTCLEANUPMONITORINGINPROGRESS [ NO FUNDS AVALABLE YO PROCEED M wnuaannmms

[[] carsiech
[] CONTAINMENTBARRIEA (CB) -
[T] TREATMENT ATHOOKUP (HU)

REMEDIAL | GURRENT
ACTION

CHECK APPROPHIATE AGTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[C] excavateapis

POSE (ED)

[C] excavaTEa TREATED
[ woACTION REQUIRED (NA)

(] ReEmOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) {T] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
[] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [__] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
[] omertwn :

COMMENTS

HSG 05 (487}
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Attachment 1. Guidelines for Menitoring Fell Qemstryction and sampling

This discussien provides a suggested protocol for instaliatien of
minitinlmﬁtcrirgm&sit&mmmmﬁdwmmg
or prebable discharge of moter fuel to soil, and contaminatien er
threatened comtamination of shallow grourdwater is suspectad. The
Guidelines presented below discuss well location, drilling, ard |
construction procedures, as well as procehures for oollection of soil
samples and water samples and cbservation for the presence of Iree |
product above the groundwater,

¥enitoring Fell location

Menitoring wells for initial tion of leaks from ‘
underground tanks or piping should be located within ten feet of the
leak and within the backfill area if this is feasible. The

well should be located in the downgradient direction, based on known or
reasanably assumed conditions of the site. |

¥ell Drilling Procedures

To cbtain representative samples of soil a:ﬂwaterﬂntollwi:b
rethods are recamended and shall be employed whenever possible.

Drilling shall be accamplished with a hollow stem, cantinous |
fNicht auger. Under no ciramstances ghall conventicnal md-rotary type
drills be used. Test holes shall be logged by qualified field |
perscrmel wurder the direct ion of a registered engineering
geologist or registered geclogist. All bore holes shall be located en
sight specitic maps which show the locations of all subsurface p
sups and huried pipelines.

Mthole;mnextmﬂatlustsoteetbalwmlwestpohﬁor
tank or smp to a maximm depth of 45 feet fxom the!
grard surface (figure a-l). Soil samples ghall be collected as !
specified under "Soil Sampling Procadures® (see next section),
the tank (cr piping) bottom and the water table. Should no groundwa

, 5011 samples and visual obsemtimmtom
he well bore shall then be sealed according to comty well .

17 groundwater is encamtered within the masdimm bore hole depth,
the well shall be drilled at least 15 feet into the saturated !
zone, Should . aguitard er clay layer be encountered at any peint
below the water table, then the competency of this layer ahall be |

g

¥

;

tested by drilling at least 5 feet within this zone, I ¢the |
aquitard is foumd to be less than five feet, itmnbensamaitopea
local clay lens and the

drilling should contirme to the depth !
specifiod above. Ehould the clay layer be more than five feet |
thick, then the excess hole is to be backfilled with concrete and the
mnitoring well constructed in the overlaying aquifer. Boxre holes rust
be of sufficient diameter to accammodate well casings, screens and
gravel pack. Minimm casing dimmeters of no less than 2 inches |

1-1
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should ke used with a maximm diameter beirg no greater than & |
m- .

Soil Samelirg Procedwres

5o0il gamples shall ba collactad by utilizing Shelby Tubes cra
mdified California Drive sampler. Samples mhall be taken at five foit
intervals below the lewest point of the tank or pipirg, however no soil
gamples shall be be taken in the sahuration zone., Samples are to be !
capped air tight with teflen or alunimm and then placed in ;
refrigerated ice chests for transportation and storage, Sarples shall
ot be extruded in the f£ield but only at a certifiad testing !
laboratory. Formal, signed, chain of custody records shall be \
maintained for all samples. All soil samples shall be analyzed. Each
sample shall be analyzed discretely for Total Hydrocarbans as

in Attachment 2, Analytical Procechrres. !

Pell Comstruction Procechoes

wells mist ba oonstructad of materials which will least
affect water quality data, ard be of sufficient durability to withstand
deterioration. Acceptable comstruction materials include, polyvimyl |
chloride piping (PC), stainless steel oxr low carbon steel. These |
materials shall be throughly cleaned with trisodium phosphate (TSP) afd
rinsed with water so as to be free from arganic contaminatien. .

Casings should be threaded or fitted with alip sleaves, however,
crganic sealants shall not be used. Well acreens should be install
of sufficient length to sccamodata seascnal groundwater fluctuations
and exterd at least fifteen feet below ard at least five feet above
top of the satuwration zone. The well casing should be cement
with an anmilar seal begirmning from above tha perforation zone to the
grourd surface or subsurface vault, and an appropriate surface sealex
applied to prevent local surface contamination. Well centralizers
should be used whenever necessary so that perforations, well screens,
gravel pack and anmular seals are properly centered within the :
berehole,

Gravel Pack Well Perforaticn Zope

Tha well perforation zone shall be packad with appropriate
material to provide filtration capacity and prevent siltation from
aquifer zone., It shall be constructed with well~rourdad materials, |
(crushed materials are unacoeptable), and washed clean of silt, dirt)
ard all other foreign matter. The filtration zome should rise two £
above tha top of the perforated zone, (figure a-1). FPlacement of
zand or gravel pack shall begin within tha lower reaches of the
pack zene ard proceed upward., Filter placement shall be conductad
such a marmer to minimize the possibility of segreqation.

1-2
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m&mﬂtoﬁmqmﬁm:wemmbsmfmmtﬂ:m&tvnult,ﬁgmi
(a-1). Tt shall be comeosed of neat cement, Cement grout, ConCrets or
rertonite zlurry. I¢ cerent iz used it ghall be clags A Portlamd
Cament. In cases where PVC cesings are used, then latent heat of ;
hydntimshwldhemimredtop:cmtdmgem'mmtaﬂurem
the casing. The affects of latent heat can be minimized by the ‘
addition of bentonite pellets or sand, or by simply allowing the
mixture to cool before placemernt.

© Anmaar seals shall be placed above the gravel pack amd extend t:
the ground surface or subsurface vault. A finer zone of material
be required above the gravel pack to prevent seepage of sealer

" material. This layer should be composed of f£iner sanxds, soil or
bentenite pellets.

Sealer materials should be thoroughly mixed with clean water.
This material shall be placed, begiming £rom the bottom of the g
interval, in such a mammer to prevent bridging, dilution and segrecation
when placed underwater, If bentanite pellets are used for the seal,
placement can be through free fall as bentcnite pellets wauld sink o
the bottam of any water which may have seeped into the hole. When |
mmmnm.mmmmmmmmm&
1 ertire interval to be sealed. |

¥ell Bottom Plugs

The bottam of each well should be permanently sealed to prevent|
well develomment, siltaticn, or a cavity from forming at the
base of the casing., This should be acoorplished with either a screw-on
er friction cap, secured without the use of crganic sealing campourds.

Burface Security and Jdemtification

The platform or surface of sach well head shall be protectad from
all unautherized entry fram fluids cr vandalism, Well heads may be |
secured above or below the grord depending on lecal surface |
conditiens. The well head ghall be sealed with a water tight cap axi
be secred o locksd. ?

well heads secured below the surface shall be vaultad in a
concrete or similar type vault, secured with a locking cover. The |

" vault installation shall provide for drainage of accumilated murface

noroff.

Each well shall be identified according the standard procedures
4ncluding, owner, well mmber, type of installation, amd pertinent |
construction data such as, depth, casing, diameter, and well screen
perfarated intervals. i
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VYell Development

mmmmwmmmmmmmmammuaﬁ}
and stabilize the samd, , amd aguifer materials aroaad the

bailing, mdwﬂcalcrairlift prping, swrging, or swabbing., Well
develcgnmtahﬂlmi:m\mtuunwnisﬂmx;!ﬂydwelcpedam
::r:ee of sand, silt and turbidity. ‘

mmcases\ﬂamlwpamabﬂityfmtiammimlvad 1
initial develomment pumping may immediately dewater the well casing and
thereby inhibit development. When this ccours, clean, potable grade |
water can be introduced into the well, followed by smurging of the i
waters introdaced with a swakbh or surge block. Care must be taken not |
todamgaﬂnmﬂmorcash‘q»hﬂemﬁairgcrmm.muﬁ‘

to be followed by prping. The procedhrre should be repeated as required
to estanlish full development.

Szampling for Floating Free Product

The sampling of free product which may be floating on the surface
of the ground water ghall not be performed until the well has been
allowed to stabllize for at least 24 hoxos after development

withdrawal procechoe.

Ik

of floating product within the monitoring well. This may be ;
accarplished by the use of a clear, acrylicbailerwzidaisdesigrmﬁo
collect a 1liquid sample at the free product/grood water interface. A
graduated scale on the bailer is helpful rcmdetamim:qﬂnthidcm

of free prouct.

Sm!plashallbaﬂeldh'spectedtorthepresamofodcrmﬂ/ar‘
dmeminadditimtoﬂnabwammim

Sampling fox Dissolved Progact

1¢ less than 1/4 inch of free product is detected by the above |
method, then analyses fcrdissolvadmibmtssmllbepermmaiby\
the following method:

—Tha well shall ke purged by balling or poping to remove four to
well volumes pricr to sampling, or until the discharge water indica
stabilization of terperatire, condictivity, and pH. If the well is
evacuated before for to ten well volumes are removed, or stabilization
i8 acheived, the sample shall be taken when ths water level in the well

recovers to approdmately 80% of its initial water level. However, for wells

mwhmllw,ﬂnmplaﬂmldbewmumwthg
water level is sufficient to recover a representative samlae,

—Mmmnupm,nmleofmmwwmﬁjbe
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cotainad in a mamer which reduces ar eliminates the possibility of |
loss of volatile constituents from the sample. For collecting sampl

a gas-actuated positive displaceent puamp, or a sutmersible pop is!
Freferred. A teflan or steel bailer is acceptable, Peristaltic puoms or
air-lift pagps shall not be used. R

!
I

— Water samples shall be collected in vials er other cortainers |
specifically designed to prevent loes of volatile constituents frm|the
sample. No headspace should be present in the sample comtainer once| the
container has been sealed. Samples ghall be handled and preservad
according to the latest EPA methods as described in the Federal i
Register (Volume 44, No,233, Monday, Decexber 3, 1979, Page 69544, !
Table IT), and formal, signed, chain of custady records shall be |
maintained for all samples. |

= Water ganples shall be analyzed utilizing the methods specified in
Attachment 2, Analytical Proocedures, To determine which censtituents
mst be analyzed gee the text of the quidelines or :
consult Figure 2.

(2-5)
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‘ PROCEDUAE NO L] C PPC 8222D
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e STANDARD PROCEDURE SUPERSEDES gseoq; (02/10/26)
SUBJECT:

Personal Protective Equipment - APPROVED

Uavid Ry smigh ——
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L
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PURPOSE

This procedure describes personal protective equipment

J
raquirements for

employees who work with potentially harmful substances, pnysical hdzargs, or in
potentially hazardous areas.

REGULATION

A.

IT Corporation will provide suitahle personal protactive iquipment as
required for the nature of the job being performed, such as, but not Timited
to, boots, protective clothing, respirators, face-shields, saf‘ty eye wear,
respirator opthalmic hanger devices, hard hats, and gloves. This personal

protective equipment will be approved by the Regional Health and Safety
office prior to use. L

Employees shall use H&S-approved protective equipment an any task whera
there is potential expaosure to: physical hazards such as equipment
operation, objects dropping from above, or flying particles; or exposyre tg
toxic or irritating gases, fumes, vapors, liquids, or other materials which
might cause respiratory distress or skin {rritation.

- Employees shall wear hard hats, eye protection, and steel-toed, chemical-

resistant foot protection (when required) at all IT job sites and industrial
shop facilities. :

1. Eye Protection

A1l employees engaged in ar working in areas adjacent to éye~hazardous
activities or operations shall wear appropriate eye protectibn.

a. Safety glasses ars required -for impact protection.

b. Chemical goggles are required for protection againﬁt chemical
splash.

¢. Face shields are required for face protection from chehical snlash
and are not a substityta for eye protection. !

d. Full face respirators can provide eye and face protection in liey of
a, b, and c.

)
ITC FOAM 1215-2 (Replaces 10-101 Rov 10-84) . :

—
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2. Foot Protaction

Appropriate foot protection shall be required for emplgyees w~ng aira
exposed to foot injuries from heat, chemical substarces, failinrg
abjects, crushing or penetrating actions whicn may cause| injuries, sr
work in abnormally wet locatiens. Fcotwear wnich is  defactive ar
inappropriate to the extent that its ordinary use | Creates  the
possibility of foot injuries shall not be worn. '

3. Head Protection

Appropriate head protection (hard hats) shall be re
working in those areas where overhead hazards
equipment or objects being dropped from above.

quired for employees
exist | from moving
|
4. Respiratory Protection

Respiratory protective equipment shall be used by employe%s exposed to
toxic or irritating airborne contamination in accordance |with ITC PRO
9561. : !

|
a. Management shall assess which employees in their operations wear

prescription eye glasses routinely, determine what types (makes and
models) of respiratory protective masks are used, and assure that

the appropriate frames or opthalmic device hangers are|obtained and
provided, i

!
b. The wearing of contact lenses in work environments which entail

éxposure to intense heat, chemical Ffume, vapor, gas,particulate,
liquid, or molten metal shall be prohibited. !

5. Body Protection

Appropriate protective clothing, gloves, boots, and e

ye pro%ection shall
be used when working with or handling chemicals. :

6. Hearing Protection
Hearing protective devices shall be made available to all|
areas where the sound pressure level is greater than 85 ddA, and shall
be used by all employees in areas whers the sound presstre level is
greater than 90 4BA. Employees with hearing restrictions shall use ear
plugs or ear muffs when sound pressure levels are greater than 85 d8A,

employeas: in

Supervisors shall assure that employees utilize a
equipment and shall instruct employees in the
replacement of such equipment.

ppropriaté protective
proper use, care, and
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E. Lending Persanal Protective Equipment To Nan [T Personne]

1.

The following personal protective equipment may ope providéd on a shnor--
term loan basis to site visitors:

Hard hats

Chemical goggies

Safety glasses

Face shields

Chemically resistant boots
Chemical resistant gloves
g. Hearing protectors

D QO O

The following perscnal protactive equipment shall not |be provided,
loaned, or sold to non-IT personnel without prior consultation and
approval by the [T regional Health and Safety Office:

d. Respiratory protective eguipment

b. Personal protective garments

The regional Health and Safety office will additional]yi specify any
special training that may be required for non-iT perisennel using
respiratory protective equipment énd/or personal protective|garments.
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I - DATE thud!“j L3, L2z
. SUPERSEDES 1 R
.
SUBJECT: APPROVED zéﬁig+~=%7
RESPIRATORY PROTECTIVE DEVICES Gavfd R. Smicn
}
[. PURPOSE
To prescribe the general requirements of the respiratory protection
pragram, and to provide information and guidance on the proper
selection, instruction and training, use, and care of respir#tory
protactive devicas.
I[I. SCOPE
A1l operations where potential exposure to harmful dusts, fumes, mists,
gases, vapors, or odors cannot be controlled by accepted engineering
cantrol measures, and the use of respiratory protective dev1ces is
required, are subject to the provisions of this directive. !
[II. REFERENCES . ;
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r

L

A. Title 29, Code of Federal Reguiations, Section 1910.134.

8. Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1926.58, Appenoj C,

[I.

C. American National Standards [nstitute, ANSI 288.2-1980, "Praciices
for Respiratory Protection®.

D. NIOSH, A Guide to Industrial Respiratory Protection, June, 1976,

E. AI[HA, Respiratory Protection, A Manual and Guideline, 1980.

F. NIOSH, Performance €£valuation of Respiratary Protactive Eau1pment
Used in Paint Spraying Operations June, 197/6.

G. NIOSH, Development of Improved Respirator Cartridge and Lanmstev
Test Metnods, July, (577,

H. HNIOSH, Certified £quipment Lisc, Qctober, 1984,

{. ITC PRO 8000.20, Minimum Preventative Maintenance Stanaardsi for
Carpcrate Equ1pment
\

J. I7C PRO 8001-T, Maintenance Department Management System.

HETORM 12152 (Raplaces 10-101 Rov 10-84)

'
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ATTACHMENTS

A. Table of Approved Respiraters for Use 3y IT Corporatisn Emoloyeés

8. Respiratory Training Completicn Farm, [TC Form 95611
€. SCBA Monthly [nspection Checklist, [TC form 9581-2

0. [T Mandatory Qualitative Respirator Fit Test Protocol

DISCUSSION ?

It is generally more practical and less costly to control employes
exposures to harmful air contamirants by use of process engineering
controls, safe work practices, and substituticn with low toxﬂcity
materials than to rely solely on the use of respiratory protection and
other personal protective devices. Many of the operations oﬁ I7T
Corporation do not, however, permit the removal of harmful | air
contaminants by engineering controls, and therefore, employee exposiures
must be controlled by use of respiratarv protective eguipment. ;

This directive prescribes the general requirements of the respiratory
protection program with regard to praper selection, use, and care of
respirators, and requirements for empioyee instruction and training., In
all cases where OSHA has specified that a specific respirator be used
(such as in the asbestos and carcinogen standards, confined space work,
etc.) reference should be made to the specific ITC Procedure! or
applicable federal or state rules and regulations. a

POLICY REGARDING OBSTRUCTIONS TQ FACE SEAL

It is the policy of IT Corporation to assign to jopbs that reqpire
respiratory protective devices, or that might require the wuse of a

respirator on an emergency basis, only those employees without physfical
obstructions to a gas-tight face seal. :

contaminants when conditions prevent a ccmplete gas-tight rface seal.
Facial hair, head hair, and eyeglasses are among  these physlica)
obstructions. While eyeglasses are in the category of obstructions that
prevent a gas-tight face seal, primarily in the case of full-face
supplied-air respirators, this problem is correctable Oy use of mounting
devices to hold the eyeqlasses. The criteria is that there can be no
obstruction of contact between the wearer's skin and the ask
whatsoever. Beard stubble constitutes a physical obstruction. Affected
employees shall be required to be clean shaven, as a conditiod af
employment, |

Respirator wearers cannat be afforded protection from hazardous airbbrne

Canaigates for employment at [T snall be mage aware that their
versatility may be limited and that cthis can arfect their ijoo
assignments.  AS a consequence, 4n individual's attitude should be

assessed regarding the removal of qas-tight face seal obstructions prier
to employment.
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VII. PROCEDURE

A. General Program Requirements

L. Management Responsibility

d. Business group management shall ensure ccmplilance with the
respiratory protecticn Lrogram set fortn in tnis arocedure.

. Respirators shall be provided by the employer whenevel a
qualified person determines that such equipment is necessary
tC protect the heaith of tre employee frem signifigant
innalation exposures. %

c. The employer shall provide only that respiratcry equipjent
that has been jointly approved by the Mine Safety and Heaith
Administration (MSHA) and the National [nstitute 'for
Jdccupational Safety and HAealtn (NIOSH), ;

d. Respirators shall pe sziected by or «~itn the approval| of
Health and Safety on tne basis of -€SpIratary hazards| to
~nich the worker is expcsaa. {See Section 8.1.) |

|

e, tmployees shall be instructed and trained in the need, use,
sanitary care, and Vimitaticns of such respiratory equip Fnt
prior to assignment t2 activities reguiring respiratory
protection. (See Secticn C.) \

f. The manager shall proside, resair, or replace respiratbry
protective equipment as may ne required aue to wear and
deterioration. (See Section 0.) !

g. Tne manager shall provida mneans for cleaning all *espiratbry
protective equipment. (See Section 0.) !
!

n. The manager shall ensure that cnly these employees who are

medically qualified to:.ear respiraters are assigned | to
respirator work. (See Section €.) i

2. Health and Safety Responsibititiag

a. Regional Health and Safet, ?
|
Regional Health and Safety personnel snall monitor
compliance with the variaus aspects of this program, proviide
technical assistance regaraing respirater selection and use,
evaluate the erfectiveness of this ‘pragram, and suppbrt

respirator training and fit testing.

b. Cgrporate Health and Saraty

|
Corporate Health and Safety personnel shall audit businFss
group perrormance for compliance with this procedure, assure
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3. tmpleyee Responsibitit,

Wl
i
{1y

.i -
|
i

maintendnce of trainirg irg megical re

status of this procequra .itn reqgaray

cor
requirements.

S, ird rayiasl tra

-~
cwrrert cegulaltsry
|

1.

[

The employee snall use rors crevided raspiratsry o
in accoraance witn 1PSTruCTISNs and training ~ecartveg

The employee shall guaras 4gainst gamage o tne resparatof.

The employee shall repcrt immeaiataly any mai‘uncticn of ltra
respirator to the supervisor ar other respaonsioie gerscn!

8. Specific Program Requirements

I. Respirator Selection

4.

| e

When respirator use is required, only properiy cleaned and
maintained NIQSH/MSHA approved respirators snall be used.
Single use respirators may only be used w~.th specific
dpproval by Health and Safaty, 1

Employees shall be allowed to pick the most comfortaple
respirator from a selection including respirators of various
sizes from different manufacturers. (Refer to ITC PRO

9551.4 for specific regspiratory requirements for asbestos
work.)

Selection of respirators snall pe approved by Health land

safety in all cases, and shall be based on the followling
considerations:

(1) Nature of the hazard - The chemical and physical

properties, toxicity, and concentration of hazardous -
material or mixture of materials. |

(2) Oxygen-deficient atmospneres - Entry into oxyg§n~
deficient atmospheres is prohibited. o

(3) Immediately Dangerous to Life and Health (IDLH)
Atmospheres - Entry “into any IDLH Atmosphere ' is

prohibited. Contact the Health and Safety Departmént
far information. i

(4) Irritant or Corrosive Atmospheres - Respiratbrs

selected must grovide adequate face and eye
protection. The ccntaminant or mixture of contaminanpts
must  have  adequate warning  properties (cdor,
irritation, or taste) to indicate respiraﬁar
breakthrough if an air-purifying device is used. i

Requlated Materfals - [n all cases where OSHA has specified

_that a specific respiratar pe useq {(carcinogen standards,



L]

FU

cenfined Space i

ALri, @Z..,  That  recoiranir oap ina
proviging equal or zertize sratection srall e Lseq lontace
Health ana Safety for ass-stapcs

Make anga mcael 3f  rzg S approved  TIr .se ayl .7
employees can pe faung Liacrment A, Taoie 7 2ppréveg
Aespirators for use 3y T Crporaticn Zmployees. NOTE;
rull facepiece negative pressure air surifying raspirators
dr2 nat appreved for protaction 1gainst astcestos Exoosuré.

2. use of Corrective Lens £ ewear in Sovironments Anere Resniraﬁcry

Frotaction is Necassary

d.

C. Employee Training and Instructicn

The wearing of contact lanses in worx envircnments whicn
entail exposure to chemical fumes, vapor, splasnes, intense

heat, molten metals, ar highly particuiate-contaminated
atmospheres shall be prcninitea. !

Management shall assess wnich employees in treir sperations
wear eye glasses routinely, determine wnat tybes (makes and
models) of respiratery protective masks are used, ang assure
that the appropriate frames or opnthalmic gevice hangers are

obtained and provided at company expense, (See 1TC IPRO
9560.1.)

l. The basic respirator training program shall inctude, aj a

[ ]
s

a.

b.

-

minimum, the following:

|
[nstruction in the neea, use, sanitary care, and 1im1tatﬂons
of each respirator type. I
Opportunity for "hands-an® experience with the respiratoﬂs.
Proper fitting, incluging demonstrations and practicei in
wearing, adjusting, and determining the fit of the
respirator. A selecticn of respirators shall be availaple

to determine the most comfortabple respirator and the bbst
fit. |

How to perform a positive ang negative pressure test of |the
facepiece-to-face seal.

A familiarization perioa of .ear in normal air.
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FOr negative oressure TeSEIralirs, w~earing tne resgiratcor n
dn  irritant fume tast atscsonere for qualitative | fit
tasting. All gqualitati.a ri: testing snall ne performed by
4 qualified person usirg tre zroteco] founa in Atrachmeht 0
or other protocol 4as zesigndtad by specific standards (e.g.
dsbestos, benzene), Jualitative fit testing shall] be
pertormed annually, or mcre fraquently as requireq by [aw.
luantitative fig testing may be requireda for same
respirators or contaminants. Healtn ana Sarety pill
determine fit test requirements. !

g. Instruction in the nature of the respiratory hazards,
~hether acute, chronic, 3r coth, and a descriptiong of
paotential health effects if the respirators are not used!

n. Classroom and field tralning to recognize ang cope with
emergency situations (including respirator failure), :

Subject training shall be repeated annually, and each employee
receiving such training shall cemplete the Respiratory Trai¢ing
Completion Form (Attacnment 3). :
Training records are maintained by tha Corpcrate Traiﬁing
Department. On-site records of training and fit testing will be
maintained as required by law (asbestos), i

0. Respirator [nspection, Cleaning, Maintenance, and Storage

L.

-
P

v

- ..-.-,-

r

General

Regional Health and Safaty will define a gprogram | to
area/facility management for maintenance and care of respirajors
which snall be adjusted to the type of facility, working
conditions, and hazards involved, and sha]l include Ithe
following basic elements: ;

a. Inspection for defects and/or deterioration. _

b. Cleaning and disinfecting in accordance with manufactuners
instructions.

C. Repatr as necessary. ;

d. Establishment and maintenance of a recordkeeping systemito
document respirator inspection, repair, ang maintenance. '

e. Proper storage.



ki

-4

.

o

t

Inscecticn, Maintananca, 1mg

!
1
'
S
~ 1
e
1

3o

[3
(=4

[
LIENN
[Sa ISR

L

[sT)

3
.

(YR
(333
i

s

tirage

a.

All raspirators srall 2z :rscecrag routinely sefsra, duriing,
and after eacn use =, 1ne user. Any cefeacts snall nhe
reported Lo supervisicn.  No cefective respiraror shall oe
issued or worn. Defective respirators snall pe tagged| and
réturned to the stcrercem for repair. i

Respirators maintained for emergency use (such as SCBA)
shall be inspected and sanitized after each use |ang
inspected at least monthly. A& record of the most recent
inspection shall be maintained sn the respirator or the
storage container; and snall  include the inspector's
identification, the gate, ang a respirator igentificaticn
nymber, The record snall be made on the SC3A Monthly
Inspection Checklist, Attacnment C. Alternate inspection
checklist(s) forms may be used If they contain, as a
minimum, the information required in Attacnment C.

Routinely used respiratory equipment snail be reguTir]y
cleaned, inspected, and sanitized by an individual qualified
Dy experience or training to do the work !

Specific instructions for respiratory equipment inspecticn
and maintenance applicable to IT Corporation respiratory
protective devices are contained in the following:

(1) ITC PRO 9561.1; Scott Type C Supplied Air Respirators
Inspection and Maintenance.

(2) ITC PRO 9561.2; Scott Air Pax !IA inspection land
Maintenance, ;

(3) ITC PRO 9561.4; Scott, Model 64 Respirator Inspection
and Maintenance. L

(4} ITC PRO 9561.5; - Scott, Model 65 Full Facepiece
Respirater Inspection ana Maintenance. !

Other types of resiratory equipment shail be maintaﬂned
according to manufacturer's instructions. '

e,

|
Where respirators are assigned tao individual employees, area
management shall ensure ccompliance with cleaning and
maintanance requirements Jy periodic inspection and fﬂeld
audits of respiratory equipment. 3

Respiratory equipment srall not be passed on from one perison
Lo anotner until 1t has veen cleaned and sanitized, rer
Regional Health and Safety requirements. ‘



|
|
J. ~hen not In use, rascirizsrs snall oe stzred o3 :rcje
against dust, suniignt, =2xLreme temperatures, 2xcas
moisture, or damaging cremicals, i

¥

F

. Afr Purifying Respiratcrs (APR)

i
L. it testing shall be acccmplisheq in dccirdance ~1tn Attachment
C tz this procedure.

2. when APRs are worn employess snall change the fiTter/cartribge
alements: ' '

;
d. Whenever an increase in arsathing resistance is detectead,

b. [f "breakthrough" is perceived,

¢. Filter/cartridge elements must be removed and discardediat
the end of the shift. New elements must be installed at the
beginning of each shift. '

F. Powered Air Purifying Respiratsors {PAPR)

l. wWhen PAPRs are worn, emplcyees shall change filter/cartrihge
elements:

d. Whenever an increase in dreatnhing resistance is getected:
|
b. [f "breakthrough" is perceiveg;

4

4

C. #hen airflow through filter elements agecreases to |an
undcceptable level as 1ingicated by the manufacturer's test
device;

d. wWhen chemical cartridges or filter/chemical cartridge
compination elements are used, the elements must be remobed -
and discarded at the end of the shift, New elements must; be
installed at the beginning of each shift

G. Compressed Air Systems

1. Air gualit!

a. Compressed air used for respiration shall be of high purity,
and shail meet, as a minimum, the requirements of the
specification for Grade D breathing air as described iin
Compressed Gas Association Specification G-7.1 (ANSI 86|, 1~
1973). Current Certificates of Air Quality Analysis should
be maintained in the Health & Safety Department. '

r-f—---
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0. B8reathing air srali 3¢ ‘ree from harmfyi 14813, fumaes,

nists, vapors, Jases or I2irs.

¢. Oxygen shall NOT ne ussc at any Time 1n ZDen-circuit S
ar dir-line respirators. '

Oy
Lo
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Cemoressed Air Cylindar Systams {Cascage) |

a. odreathing air cyiinders snall be legibly iagent:fied with jthe
~ord AIR by means of stenciling, stamping or ‘lapeling| as
near tgo the valve end as nsractical.

0. Cascade systems shal! 5e «quipped with low pressure warnirg
bells (Pak alarm, atc.) or similar ~arning devices! to
indicate air pressure 1n tre manifold pelcw 500 gsi. !

C. when & cascade system is used to supply oreathing air, bne
employee snall be assignea as safety stanaby witnin audible
range of tne low pressure ilarm, '

d. When a cascade system is used to recharge SCBA air
cylingers, it shall be =2quipped with a high-pressure supply
nose and coupling rated at 4 capacity of at least 3000 psli.

|

e. Air-line couplings shall be inccmpatible with outlets for
otner gas-systems to pravent inadvertently supplying air-
line respirators with nonrespirable gases or oxygen. '

f. The air pressure at the hase ¢gnnectian to pcsitive-presspre
respiratory equipment snall be within the range specified in
the approval of the equipment by the manufacturer.

. |

g. Cylinders shall be stored anda handled to prevent damage| to
the cylinder or valve. Cylinders shall be stored upright
with the protective valve cover in place and, in such a Fay'
(e.g. supported with substantial rope or chain in the upper
one third of the cylinger, or in racks designed for this
purpose) as to prevent the cylinder from falling. Cylind@rs
shall not be dropped, dragged, rolled, or allowed to strike
each other or to be struck violently, Cylinders shali never
be exposed to temperatures exceeding 125 degrees | F,
Cylinders with visible external damage, evidence | of
carrosion damage, or exgosure to fire snail not be accepted
or used. Additional informatian is given in ITC PRO 9532.2,
Compressed Gases.

h. Only cylinders within current hydrostatic test periods sﬂai]
be used.
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compresscrs usad for Supo]y‘ing Dreatning LA sha]h be

equipped with the following safety and stanaby devices: |

The compressor intake shall be locatad ta assure that
only respiraple (uncontaminated) air is acmitted. Hhis
requires attention ts the location of <tne comprekscr
intake with respect to compresscr engine exnhaust,

chemical storage or use areas, and suitable intake
screening or filtration,

Alarms to indicate compressor failure (such as |[low-

pressure air horns, etc.) shall pe installed in' the
system, ‘

i
A receiver of sufficient capacity to enable ' the

respirater wearer to exit from a contaminated
atmosphere shall be provided.

0il lubricated compresscrs - if an Oi]-]ubric%ted
compressor is used to supply breathing air, it shal] be
equipped with both of the following devices: |

|
(a) Continuous reading carbon monoxide monitoring

system set to alarm should the carbon monoxide
concentration exceed 10 ppm; or

(b) High temperature alarm which will activate when
the discharge air exceeds. 110% of the normal
operating temperature in degrees Fahrenheit, |

An inline purifying filter assembly to remove ait,

condensed water, particulates, odors and organic vapors

shall be used in conjunction with the air compressor.

Routine inspection and maintenance of air compressor s$a11
be performed in accordance with ITC PRO 8000.20 and 8001-T.

Escape/Egress Units

These respirators are intended for use in areas where es¢ace

with a short term (5 minute) air supply is necessary.

They may

be used as adjuncts to airline pressyre demand respirators as a
backup air supply; or as independent emergency devices in a&eas

where respiratory protecticon is not normally regquired.

N s
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3.

~ppropriate training snail 3
ta assigning ampicyees to -a
cf these respiratcrs.

d ana accumentad srior
ons subiject to the use

Escape/egress units (5 minute) snall never oe usea as primary
standby respirators for cinfirea space entry.

Meqical Surveillancea

L.

2.

4.

No employee shall be assigred to a task that requires the use of
d respirator unless it nas been determined cthat he/she is
physically abnle to perform tne work while using the requ*red
respirator, f

[f an employee experiences qifficulty in breathing during |the
fitting test or during use, he or sne shall be re-examined by a
pnysician to determine wnetner the employee can wear a
respirator while perfaorming the required duty. ;

(mce a medical determination nas been made as to physical
quility to wear a respirator, a review of the emp]oyee's'heiith
status shall be made at least annually, !

Facial deformities or excessiva facial hair may prohibit weaﬁing
respirators due to lack of adeguate gas-tight face-to-facepiece
seal. |
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TABLE OF APPROVED RESPIRATORS

-----—ﬁ—------

am
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Attachment A

RC PRO 8561
FOR USE BY Lii CORPORATION EMPLOYEES (12/87)
TYPE OF FACEPIECE
RESPIRATOR MARUFACTURER| FACEPIECE NAME UNIT MODEL RATING SIZES AVAILABLE
AIR PURIFYING -
Cartridge
HALF-FACE 8COTT HALF-FACE 'Y aoop? 8§-M-L
s8COTT HALF-FACE 64 GOO0D 8-M-L
MSA COMFO N GOOD 8-M-L
FULL-FACE 8COTT 8COTT-O-VISTA 66 FARY 8-L
MBA ULTRA-TWN goopn* 8-M-L
POWERED M3A ULTRAVUE Far'.2 8-M-L
AIR PURIFYING AACAL POWER FLOW GOO0D
RACAL BREATHE-EAS8Y 7 Faat ONE BIZE ONLY
AIR PURIFYING - M3A ULTRAVUE leTol B-M-L
Canlster
SUPPLIED AlIR
RESPIRATORS
ARLINE 8COTT S8COTT-0-RAMIC AIR-PAK @ooD " ONE 8iZE ONLY
MBA ULTRAYUE Go0D 5-M-L
8.C.B.A. 8COTY 8COTT-O-RAMIC A @000 ONE SIZE ONLY
8COTT 8COTT-0-VISTA 2.2 FAIR 8-
MBA ULTRAVUE 401 401 GOOD 8-M-L
_ _ O M8BA ¢ WIRAVUE i ULTRALITE . ... Qa00p . | S WUY'Y W S
EBCAPE ¢/
EGREBS UMIT 8COTT B8COTT-O-RAMIC 8KA-PAK G000 ONE 8IZE ONLY
8COTT 8GOTT-0O-VIBTA SKA-PAK FAIR s-L
MBA ULTRAVUE AIR-BLING Qacoo . 8 -M-L
154 ELBA 5. 5XF Q00D ONE BIZE ONLY

1 Use of acquistlan of this device must be spproved by the Reglonal Heallh & Salety Manager.
2 This moGel respliator s appraved for particulate matter only

3 This model requisres the use of the neck strsp optlon
4 Nolapproved for asbeaslos work
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RESPIRATOR TRAINING
COMPLETION FORM

“

FIT TEST PROTOCOL: DIVISION LOCATION
(0 Standard FIT TEST CONDUCTED BY: DATE
(] Other (specify) Initial only the appropriate blocks
MAME SCBA AIRLINE PAPR AIR AR
TIPPYPRTTeD Model: PRESSURE | Model: PURIFYING | PURIFYING
$1G DEMAND FULL FACE | HALF MASK | OTHER
. Size: Size: S M L} Size: Size: S M L[| Size: S M L
$.8.4 S M L |Brand: S M L |Brand: Brand:

1.l understand why respiratory
protection is needed and where
and when it should be used.

2.1 know how to use this
respirator properly.

3.1 know how to clean and
inspect this respirator.

4.1 understand the limitations
and restrictions of the raspirators

| wiil be using.

8.1 wore this respiratory
equipment in normal alr and
checked the faceplece fit.

6.1 wore this respiratory
equipment in a test atmosphere
generated by smoke or

other means.

i

==

——+

L

7.1 understand that a good
gas-tight face seal cannot be
achieved with obstruction such as
faciai hair or glasses

(with fullface mask).

ITC FORM 9561-1(12/87)
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INSPECTED 8Y:

INTERNATIONAL
TECHNCLOGY
CCRPORATION

SC2A

MONTHLY

INSPECTION CHECKLIST

DATE:

A, BACKPACK AND
HARNESS
ASSEMBLY

. STRAPS

. BUCKLES

« BACXPLATE AND

CYLINDER LOCK

BACKPACK + |
AIR CYLINDER » :

PASS

FAIL

CINSPLCT MOR COMPLETE SET
2 INSPECT FOR DAMAGED STRAPS

CIHESPECT FOR HATING !NDS
CCHECK LOCKING FUNCTION

CINSPECT BACKPLATE FOR c#ucxs.
MISSING SCAEWS/RIVETS |

QIMSPECT CYLINDER HOLD DOWN STRAP

CIHSPECT STRAP TIGHTENER ;

B. CYLINDER AND
CYLINDER
VALVE ASSEMBLY

. CYLINDER

. HEAD AND VALV Y

ASSEMBLY

CCYLINDER TIGHT TO BACK LAT!

C CURRENT KYOROSTATIC TEST

CINSPECT CYLIMOER FOR |
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IT MAMDATORY QUALITATIVE RESPIRATOR FIT TEST PROTOCOL

This protocol does not satisfy tne fit test regquirements for
4sbestos Or benzene., The appropriate protocsls «i1) ba foung in
ITC PRO 9551.4 (asbestos) and 9551.11 (benzene).

Respirator Selection

Respiratars shall be selected as dJescrined in Section VII.8.1
above. The respirator shall be equippec with cembination HEPA/acid
gas cartridges.

Fit Test

L.

The test conductor shall review this protocol with the test
subject before testing,

The test subject shall perform the conventional positive and
negative pressure fit checks. Failure of either check shall
be cause to select an alternate respirator,

A test atmosphere shall be gererated with irritant smoke.

The test subject shall be advised that the smoke can be
frritating to the eyes and instructed to keep the eyes closed
while the test is being conducted (applies to half-mask
respirators).

While wearing the selected respirator, the test subject shall
gnter the test atmosphere and perform the following exercises:

a. Breathe normaily.

b. Breathe deeply. Be certain breatns are deep and regular.

¢. Turn head all the way from one side to the gther. Be
certain movement is complete. Inhale on each side. Oo
not bhump the respirator against the shoulders.

d. Nod head up and down. Be certain motions are complete
and made every second. Inhale on each side. 0o not bump
the respirator against the shoulders.

e. Nod head up and down. Be certain motions are complete
and made every second. Inhale when head i$ in the full
up position (looking toward ceiling). Do not bump the
respirator against the chast.

f. Talking. Talk aloud and slowly in a fashion which will
generate a wide range of facial movements,

g. Breathe normally.

The test subject shall indicate ta the test conductor if the
irritant smoke is detected. [f smoke 1s detected, the test
conductor shall stop the test. In this case, the tested

respirator 1{s rejected and another respirator shall be
selected.



